kw/vg'

Dectsion No. __86281 . | ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA
Amended Application of Pacific Gas E

and Electric Company for authority, Application No. 55500
among other things, to increase its (Filed February 25, 19753
rates and charges for electric ) amended October 16, 19755
service. (Electric) ;

Anended Application of Pacific Gas g

and Electric Company for authority, g Application No. 55510
among other things, to increase its (Filed February 25, 1975:
rates and charges for gas amended October 16, 19755
service. (Gas) -

(Appearances are listed in Appendix A.) .

INTERIM OPINION

Proceeding

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) filed Applications
Nos. 55509 and 55510 on February 25, 1975 which, respectively, request
authority to increase its rates and charges for electric and gas
service. The rates were designed to increase gross operating electric
revenues by approximately 25.4 percent, or $373,724,000 annually, and
gross operating gas revenues by approximately 12.9 pexrcent, or
$122,831,000 annually, on a 1976 test year basis. These applications
were filed while hearings were in progress oa PGZE's general electric,
gas, and steam rate increase requests, Applications Nos. 54279, 54220,
and 54281, and 105 days before the latter mstters were submitted for
decision on September 16, 1975. These proceedings are assigned to
Commissioner D. W. Holmes, President, and referred to Examiner
C. Towers Coffey for hearing.




A-55509, 55510 low/vg

On September 30, 1975, PG4E was directed to file
Applications Nos. 55509 and 55510 to reflect the rates and charges
authorized by Decision No. 84902 dated September 16, 1975 as
prescrided by Commission Rule 23(b). PG&E, unrealistically had
assumed for the purpose of these applications that present rates
would be the rates requested in Applications Nos. 54279 and 54280.

Apparently PG&E planned %o amend or update its application
during the proceedings. Such an optimistic approach would result in
the Commission and its staff, public agencies, potential parties to
the proceedings, and the public not being informed timely of the
amounts of increases being requested, PGLE's showing in support of its
request of the rates veing proposed, and camparisons between present
and proposed rates. On October 16, 1975, PG&E amended its applications
as directed.

On October 10, 1975, PGLE was directed to file witk the
Commissiorn and distribute to all known parties on or before
October 30, 1975, all of its prepared vestimony and exhibizs on
which it relied to Support its application. PG&E timely complied with
this directive.

Afver a noticed prehearing conference on October 16, 1975,
hearings on these applications on a consolidated record began on
December 3, 1975. During the course of the proceedings, it became
apparent that the question of rate design in the present case was
dependent to some extent upon determinations that the Commission would
make in other pProceedings pending before it, prineipally Case No. 9988,




A.55509, 55510 kw

the Commission's investigation into "lifeline”™ rates. It also became
apparent that the conservation issue, centering upon the effectiveness
of PG&E's conservation programs, could be more adequately examined if
this issue were deferred to a second phase of the case. Consequently,
this proceedirg has been divided into two phases. Issues related to
6perating revenues, operating revemue deductions, rate base, and rate
of return have been heard during phase one. Presentation on
conservation, cost allocation, and rate spread issues will bde
considered in phase two. This interim decision deals with the phase
one.issues, will determine the appropriate amount of rate relief %o be
granted, and will authorize interim rates which, to the externt
permitted by law, will preserve éxisting inter— and intra=-schedule
relationships. |

Subsequent to this interim dec¢ision it is expected that
PG&E and our staff will prepare and distribute to appearances proposed
rate schedules reflecting the then-current Commission policy on rate
structure, conservation, fuel cost adjustment surcharge, and lifeline
usage. Thereafter further hearings will be held as indicated above
on the issues of conservation, cost allocation, rate of return
adjustment for conservation activity, and rate épread. Included in
rate spread are the issues of employee discounts and street lighting
charges on which substantial showings were made durihg the phase one
hearings. At the conclusion of phase two hearings a final decision
in this proceeding will modify as appropriate the interim rates
prescribed herein. o ‘




A.55509, 55510 kw

After 42 days of hearing before Examiner Coffey,y 75
exhivits, 3,362 pages of transcript, and the receipt of concurrent
briefs, phase one of this proceeding was submitted for decision on-
June 15, 1976. |
Motion for Partial Relief

On March 8, 1976, PG&E filed a motion for partial electric
and gas general rate increases to be effective immediately. The
requested increases are based upon the staff's estimate of 1976 test
year revenues, expense, and rate base and would have increased electric
revenues by $52,517,000 annually and gas department revenues by
$50,665,000 anmually. The requested increases would have provided
PGLE with the 12 percent rate of return on common egquity last found
fair and reasonable for PGLE in Decision No. 84902, based upon a 1975
test year. The motion for partial relief was argued by the participamts
in the proceeding on March 19, 1976. Subsequent to the determination
that the proceeding would be divided into two phases, PC&E was advised
that it could remew its motion for partial relief upon submission of
the phase one case. On the last day of hearing, PGXE indicated that
it did not intend %o renew its motion for partial relief at that time
without waiving its right %o renew the motion at some later time.
Public Hearings ;

Notice of public hearings in this proceeding was mailed %o
all of PG&E's electric and gas customers. The notice set forth the
present and proposed rate Schedule applicable to the service of each
customer. Bill computation instructions and sample calculations were
included to assist customers in determining the individual impact of
the proposed rate increases. |

1/ On several occasions of short duration, Examiner Gillanders or
Examiner Thompson presided when Examiner Coffey was on sick leave.
All ruvlings by Examiners Gillanders and Thompson have been ratified
by Examiner Coffey.




A.55509, 55510 kw

Five evening hearings were held in Red Bluff, Stockton,
Fresno, and San Francisco for the purpose of receiving statements
from public witnesses. Approximately 1,350 members of the pudblic
attended these evening hearings. Of those present over 1,200 were
PGXE employees and their sympathizers who were protesting the intention
of the Commission announced in Decision No. 84902 to phase out
employee discounts. About 70 presentations were made on this issue.
Since this issue relates to the spread of rates to be considered in
phase two of this proceeding, we shall defer consideration of the many
Public witness presentations and PG&E's evidence until the final
order in this proceeding.

Twenty—ozie public witnesses spoke in opposition to the
proposed rate increases, two supported applicant and one urged
consideration of an employee stock ownership plan as a possible
solution of the problem of financing future capital requirements.

A number of witnesses addressed rate-spread issues of
lifeline usage, lifeline'’s impact on agriculture, lifeline's impact
on mobile home park operators, and the impact of increased street
lighting rates on the escalating cost of city government and related
tax limitations. Again, these ’rate-Spread, issues will be considered
irn the second phase of this proceeding.

Beginning February 3, 1976, the presentations on results of
operation issues were made by PGXE, the staff, and the Secretary of
Defense for the executive agencies of the United States (Dept. of
Jefense).: It is anticipated that other parties will make extensive
presentations on comservation, cost allocation, and rate-spread
issues in the second phase of this proceeding-




A.55509, 55510 kw

Régggsted Rate Increases
Amended Applications Nes. 55509 and 55510 request authori~-

zation ©o increase gross electric operating revenues by approximately
23.3 percent, or $341,798,000 anmally, and gross gas operating
revenues by approximately 10.5 percent, or $124,013,000 annually, on
a 1976 test year basis. The combined anmual revemue increases in

the amended electric and gas applications amount to $465,811,000
compared with the $496,555,000 of the original applications. The
primary differences between the amended applicazidns and the original
applications are that the amended applications reflect (1) revenues
a%v present rates and the lifeline concept as authorized by Decisions
Nos. 84902 and 84959, effective October 7, 1975, (2) an August 1, 1976
operative date for Diablo Nuclear Unit 1 rather tkaz May 1, 1976,

(3) PGEE's election to flow-through the benefits of the increased
investment tax credit of the Tax Reduction Act of 1975, (4) removal

of an estimated 4 percent wage increase on July 1, 1975 that did

not occur, and (5) higher gas sales and revenues resulting from
higher gas supply and higher unit cost of gas purchase. The following
tabulation is a comparison of the amounts of revenue PGE proposed

to obtain from the various classes of electric customers:




A.55509, 55510 kw

ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT REVENUES
YEAR 1976 ESTIMATED

Revenues

Present™ Proposed
Rates Rates

(000 Omitted)

Inerease
Znount g/Kwhr Fercenmt

Class of Service

CPUC Jurisdictional
Residential

Light and Powef

Small
Meddium
Large

Total
Public Authority
Agricultural
Street Lighting
Railway

Interdepartmental

Construction
Operation

Total

0.43

$ 593,402

- 516,592 $ 76,810

197,219
331,912
261,655

793,786
10,117
93,969
22,502

Ly 689

233,686
429,121
357,863

1,020,670
11,325
120,948
29,685
5,840

C. 74
0.75
0.68

0.72
0.06
Q.73
1.59
0.40

0.72
0.72

0.72

911
2,521

2,432

1,156
32247

Ly 4O3

Subtotal
Other Oper. Rev.
Total
FPC Jurisdictional
Resale
Other Oper. Rev.
Total
Total Systen

* Revenue estimates by PGEE 4in support of its amended

L, 445,087
2L, 128

1,786,273
22,040

1,469,515

48,027
7,492

1,812,313

48,027

7,492

25,519
1,525,034

55,519
1,866,832

341,798

0.61

0.61

2.5

application prior to PGEE adoption of staff estimates.
##* Present rates are:
1. CPUC Rates in effect on October 7, 1975.

2. TFPC Rates effective October 1, 1975.

-7




A.55509, 55510 kw

The following tabulation is a comparison of the amounts of
revenue PG&E proposed to obtain from various classes of gas
customers:

GAS DEPARTMENT REVENUES
YEAR 1976 ESTIMATED
Revenues

¢ s P;:senx“ Pﬁgposed Incgiase
Class o rvice tes tes Amount ¢/Therm Percent
o (00T Cmitted) T

Firm Service
General Service

Residential $ h10,636 $ 432,100 $ 21,L6L
Com'l and Iné'l 167,853 192,575
Interdepartmental 931 1,100

Total Genl. Serv. 579,420 625,775
Resale 12,946 14,021

Total Firm Service 592,366 639,796
Interruptible Service

Com'l and Ind'1** L82,9L7 545,318 62,371
Resale L51 L1

Stean Electric Plants 109,732 1231923 14,171

Total Interruptible 593,130 669,713 76,583

Total Sales 1,185,496 1,309,509 124,013
Other Gas Revenues &L3 843 - -
Total Operating Revenues 1,186,339 1,310,352 124,013 -

* Includes Sales to Steam Dept. of 1,936,000 decatherms.
*%* Present rates are the rates effective October 1, 1975.




A4.55509, A.55510 Alt.-BAT-vg

Present, Proposed, and Authorized Rates

General

The rates authorized by this interim decision will be
revised aftex conclusion of the second phase of this proceeding
during which showings by sll interested parties on the issues of
conservation, cost allocation, and rate spread will be received.

These interim xates will be increased for electric service
by authorizing a uniform percentage increase to each customer class
(as uniform as practical within the confines of the rate structures)
above the rates in effect on the date of this decision. The revenue
spread among the various rate schedules within 2 customer class
will be spread on a uniform cents-per-kwhr. Rate schedules with
demand charges will have such charges increased by the same

percentage as class revenues were increased. The class percentage
increase shall be applied to street lighting.rates.‘




A.55509, A.55510 Alt.-BAT~vg

For gas rates the following method of interim spreading

is authorized:

a. The tail block rates of Schedules G~1
through G-5 and the interrruptible rates
should be raised to equal the tail block
rates for Schedule G~7. Then, sequentially,
rates in each schedule should be increased
on a3 uniform cents-per-thexrm basis until
the tail block rate of the next highest
schedule 1s reached. This proceduxre should
be continued with all schedules untll all

tail dblock rates for all schedules are the
same.

b. Any additional revenuelincrease should be

on a uniform cents-per-therm basis for all
schedules.

The above methods of spreading interim rates are reasonable
for this proceeding and will be adopted. The interim authorized
rates will also incorporate the effects of the Commission's lifeline
order Decision No. 86087 dated July 13, 1976. Decision No. 86087
will result in the transfer of electric master meter customers
from the genmeral service schedules to the DM and DS schedules.

The following tabulation sets forth the authorized revenue by

customexr class and the effect on certain classes of the lifeline
decision: o




A.55509, A.55510 Alt.-BAT-vg

: Revenue Revenue Increase
Customer Undex 10/7/75 Under 10/7/75 Over B
Class Rates Rates & D 86087 Amount .

(B) \
(Dollars in Thousands)

a)

Residential

“ifellee 294,67 $ 309,985 s -
Non-Lifeline 214,712 221,959= 22,892

Subtotal 509,386 531,944/ 22,892
Small L & P 189,010 177,261I/ 18,002
Medium L & P 316,550 300,753= 30,875
large L & P 248,909 248,909 25,963
Public Authority 10,117 10,117 321
Agricultural 94,973 94,973 9,639
Street Lighting 22,502 22,502 2,234
Railway 4,689 4,689 509
Interdepartmental 3,432 3,432 352
Other 26,09 26,09 222

Total CPUC 1,425,662 1,420,680 111,009

-
g

oowvowooos
® VWOVHNPWNW W

=
L) [ N 1 L]

r

g
» | [ ]

~5
v

1/ Revenue shift due to master meter customers on
general sexvice schedules transferring to DM and
DS schedules. Because of different rates,
94,982,000 less revenue collected at present
rates.

An energy cost adjustment clause increase granted PGSE
in June of 1976 results in test year revenues at current rates. The
effects of Decision No. 86087 and corresponding pexcentage increases
to each customer class are as follows:




A.55509, A.55510 Alt.-BAT-vg

Revenues :
at Current Increase
Rates Amount A

(A) (B)
(Dollars in Thousands)

Residential

NoaoLiscl M2 37 R
on-Lifeline '
Subtotal TTX4,%3  TIE97
Small L & P 185,095 18,002
Medium L & P 321,807 30,875
Lar%e L&P 271,386 . 25,963
Public Authority 10,561 321
Agricultural 101,682 9,639
Street Lighting 23,311 2,234
Railway : 5,205 509
Interdepartmental 3,674 352
Other 27,307 222

Total CPUC 1,494,671 111,009

1/ No increase given to State Water Project or
City and County of San Franecisco (CCSF)
contracts.

2/ 1Increase given only to street lighting and
wheeling chazges per CCSF contracts. No
increase to other nonelectric sales revenues.

Electric Rates

Exhibits A and C of amended Application No. 55509 set
forth in detail all of PGSE's present and proposed electric rate
Increases. Exhibit A is composed of the tariff sheets in effect on
the £iling date of the amended application, October 16, 1975. The
following tabulations compare residential and general sexvice present
and proposed electric rates with those hereafter authorized:

\

¢><ﬁgunqdafﬁpcvqtomn

™~




A.55509, A.55510 Alt.-BAT-vg

ELECTRIC RATE COMPARISONS
Residential Sexrvicex

Schedule D-1

Present  Pr sed Authorized
L0~ IT50 *

Customex charge , L0 9.0 :
First 300 kwhr, : 0200 -02249
Ovexr 300 kwhr, ' 0271 .02089

Schedule D-2

§§o§gsea- Authorized
Customer charge . ' . 91,60

First 300 kwhr, 770220 1 T lo2s49
Over 300 lwhr, -0271 .02089

Schedﬁle D-3

. Proposed Authorized
Customex charge S0 . 3T 93- °1.70

First 300 kwhr, per .0230° .02549
Over 300 kwhr, A ' 0271 .02089

| Schedule D=4 -
Present ‘%%ggggggﬁfAutﬁbr

Customer charge . . 2,80
First 400 kwhr, .0230 .0230 02549
Over 400 kwhr, . .0184 0271 .02089

Schedule D=5 .
esen uthorize
Customer charge \ $2.00 '

First 500 kwhe, per. 0240 0240 S02649
Over 500 kwhr 0184 L0271 -02089

* The present rate for residential service shown
above is the lifeline rate for lifeline usages
authorized by Decision No. 86087 dated July 13, 1976.

The authorized rate for residential service shown
above is the non-lifeline rate for all energy used
in excess of the lifeline allowances. For example,
a D-1 customer with a basic lifeline allowance of
240 kwhr would be billed as follows:

First 240 kwhr at $.0200 per kwhr

Next 60 kwhr at $.02249 per kwhr
Excess kwhr at $.02089 per kwhr




A.55509, A.55510 Alt.-BAT-vg

- General Service (Nonresidential)

Schedule A-1

ﬁesenE PEO sed Kutﬁor:.zea
Customer charge SL.50 31 gg 31.50

First 800 kwbr, , .035 .04221 -0391.
Next 1,200 kwhr. per ; 032 -03921 -0361
Over 2,000 lwhz . 027 (03421 0311

Schedule A-2
Present Proposed. Authorized
Customer charge $L.60 vL.00 -2 9 )
Fixst 800 kwhr, .037 04421 L0411
Next 1,200 kwhr 034 04121 .0381
Over ..,000 Icwhr 027 03421 0311

Schéduie“ A-3

| C . b eSent sed. Aut %
ustomer charge , $L.70 SL. gg . Vi
Fixst 800 kwhr, _ 040 04721 L0411

Next 1,200 kwhr, , , 035 .04221  .0391
Over 2,000 kwhr, per kwhr 1 027 03421 .0311

Schedule A-4
Present Proposed Authorized
Customer charge .

L. OV QX0
First 800 kwhr, per. © .04k L0512L. L0481
Next 1,200 kwhr, 036 04321 0401
Over 2,000 kwhr, ‘ .027 103421  .0311

Schedule A- S
TPresent Proposed - Authorized

Customer charge . 00, .
First 800 kwhr, .055 .06221 .0591
Next 1,200 kwhr 042 .04921 0461
Over 2, »000 kwhr .027 .03421 . L0311

Polyphase Service: All Schedules $1.25 $1.25° - $1.25




A.55509, A.55510 Alt.-BAT-vg

General Service - Demand Metering

Schedule A-12
Present rProposed Authorized

Demand chaxge:

Fixst 50 kw of billing demand or less $100.00 $125.00 $110.00 .
Over 50 kw of demand, per kw . . . . 1.75 2.25 1.92

Energy charge:

First 5,000 kwhr, per kwhr ‘ .0167 0225 .01875

All excess over 5,000 kwhr: -
First 100 kwhr/kw, per kwhr . . .0167 .0225 01875
Next 200 kwhr/kw, per kwhr . . 0119 .0177 01395
Over 300 kwhr/kw, per kwhr . . . .0087 0145 .01075

Schedule A-13
Present Proposed  Authorized

Demand charge:

First 1,000 kw of billing demand. .$2,250.00 $2,750.00 $2.,465.00
Over 1,000 kw of billing demand,

POT KW o v e o e | 2.10 1.75
Energy charge: , |
Fixst 100 kwhr/kw, per kwhr . . . 01434  .0201 .01598
Next 200 kwhx/kw, per kwhr .00974 .Q155 .01138
Over 300 kwhr/kw, per kwhr 00776 . .0135 .00938

General Service - Direct Current:

Schedule A~-1S

Present PrOposea Authorized

80.95  $0.75
: 0945 0782
Next .  .0858 0712

Next : : .0758 0632
Next 2,000 kwhr ' - .0670 .0562

Next 12,000 kwhe. . .0545 .0462

All over 15,000 kwhr: ,
First 50 kwhr, per kw of billing demand ‘ .0458 .0392
Next 150 kwhr, per kw of billing demand -0345 .0302
All excess per kwhr . . . . .0245 0222




A.55509, A.55510 vg

A fuel cost adjustment of $.00595 per kilowatt-hour 1s
added to lifeline amounts determined from PGSE's rate schedules and
an energy cost adjustment of $.00816 per kwhr fs added to all
non-lifeline amounts. A fuel collection balance adjustment of
$.00042 per kilowatt-hour must be deducted 2nd the State Energy
Resources Tax of $.0001 per kilowatt-hour must be added to amounts
determined from present, proposed, and authorized electric rate
schedules. | “

Gas Rates ,

Exhibits A and C of amended Application No. 55510 set
forth in detail all of PG&E's present and proposed gas rate increases.
Exhibit A is composed of the tariff sheets in effect on the £iling
date of the amended application, October 16, 197S. The following
tabulations compare residential and nonresidential present and
proposed gas rates with those hereafter authorized:




A-55509, 55510 kw/vg

GAS RATE COMPARISONS

Residential Service

_ Sehedule G-1R

Present Proposed Authorized
First 2 therms Or 1eSS seeeeccees Sl LDTO. EF%E%E $1.46898

. A .
Next 23 therms, per therm «ec... 13952 -13952 .13919
Next 50 thems, per therm -...%=. 13472 13472 .13439
Over 75 themms, per therm rese.. 14472  .16759 .15662

Schedule G—2R

: Present Proposed Avthorized
First 2 thermsS OF 1eSS cevesceces SL-57L0L DL §$m $1.57398

Next 23 therms, per therm ...«.. -13952 : 13952 .13919
Next 50 themms, per ther® cece... 13472 -13472 .13439
Over 75 thermsS, per therm cseees  LLL72 .16759 .15662

Schedule G=3R

Present. . Proposed  Authorized
First 2 therms OF 1€SS .evavece. $L.6826L §—52B'1. bk $1.68198

Next 23 therms, per therm ...... - 14372 +LU372 .14339.
Next 50 therms, per therm ...... .13702  .13702 .13669
Over 75 therms, per therm esea.. 14622 16909 .15662

Schedule G~LR

rresent rroposed Authorized
First 2 therms Or 1e58 ceeeece.. SL.BLLOL §E.§u£a TIL.E39E

Next 23 thexms, per therm ...... 14802 . .1L802 14769
Next 50 therms, per therm eeec.. .13922 -13922 .13889
Over 75 therms, per therm - 14772 .17059 .15662

‘ Schedule G=5R
Present Proposed  Authorized
First 2 thems or less ...... eer $2.1126L 32.1126L .11198
Next 23 therms, per therm e..... -15572 .15572 .15539
Next 50 therms, per therm s..... 14382  .14382 .14349
Over 75 therms, per therm ...... 14922  .17209 - .15662

The present rate for residential gas service shown above are the
lifeline rates effective October 1, 1975. The authorized rates
shown above are the lifeline rates for all gas used in lifeline
allowances authorized by Decision No. 856087 dated July 13, 1976.
Where authorized rates are lower than present and proposed rates
up to 75 therms, the difference is due to am April 1, 1976 monetary
exchange (U.S.-Canadian) authorization rate reduction of .0334%

pexr therm.

-17-




A-55509, 55510 kw/vg

Schedule G=7R

Present %-_o%%%g Authorized
FLirst 2 ¢herms Or 1SS eeceveseces IL.2080L. Ii L 31.89798
Next 23 therms, per therm .c.... 16112 16112 .16079

Next 50 therms, per therm ...... .15512 15512 .15479
Over: 75 therms, per therm ceese. 16512 -18799 . 16479

Schedule G~11R

rresent ProposSed Authorizec
First 2 therms Or 1eSS sececececes 32.3206L Q%EBZ T32.52538

Next 23 therms, per tHEIm -.....  .17312  .17312 "17279
Next 50 therms, per themm ...... .16232  .16232 .16199.
Over 75 therms, per therm s..... .17232.  .19519 17199

Schedule G=127
' rresent Provposed  Authorized
First 2 therms Or 1eSS ceceecese 32. N - 1OLO $2.70098
Next 23 therms, per therm sce... L8042 18042 . 18009
Next 50 therms, per them .. . 16662 .16692 .16659
Over 75 therms, per therm ...... 17692  .19979 .17659

_ Schedule G~13R
| Present Proposed — Authorized
First 2 thexms oOr 1eSS -ceeveecce. 33.0020L $3.0220L $3.0219¢
Next 23 themms, per ther® ...... .20112 -20L12 .20079
Next 50 thems, per them ...... .18032 .18032 .17999
Over 75 therms, per therm ...... 19032 -21319° .18699




4.55509, 55510 lkw/vg

GAS RATE COMPARISONS

General Service gNonresidential}

Schedule G~1N

. Present, Progﬁsed,. Tothorized
First 2 thems coessNerIIOILIOITRS m 51.4‘9086

- A- - y
Next 23 thems AR N NN REFFREEEY FN R -13952 -162‘59 .15012
Next 50 thems sesasstPorvassrmans -lBk?z '15759 . -‘ 14532
Over 75 thems -o-o't--.oc-o--O--b -M?z '16759 -17696

Schedule G=2N

Present Proposed  Authorized
FATSt 2 VHOTHS seueeeeonoresnrn. SLoB708L FL-0203 ST 55305

. . 1.
Next 23 thermS ceeceoccsconsncee 13952 .16239 15012
Next 50 thermS scveecccocsnceces 13L72 .15759 .14532.
O'V'er 75 thems AR R RN N NN RN NN W W -1414-72 -16759 '17696

Schedule G=3N

Present  Pro d  Authorized
Firsc 2 thems LA N N B N N O W NN W NNy m % $l.7°3&

. L
Nem 23 thems L B N N I I N ] -lzb372 -16659 .154'32
Next 50 thermS ceeececcocesccass 13702  .15989 .14762
Over 75 thems o-.oc.‘.-a-¢00¢l.- 0”622 .l 09' .17696

Schedule G~LN
Present Proposed Authorized
First 2 thems (AR ERERNEEREYRERE RN ” h . . $l.8658a
Nem 23 thems s PPV IrOTSTOIIIOTBTOREYP omoz ‘17089 .15862‘
Nem 50 thems cessevvessrvorsas 013922 -lézw - 149&
over 75 thems ER NN NN N W R R e -11&772 -17059 ‘ .17696

Schedule G—~5N

' Fresent Proposed  Authorized
FirS‘B 2 thems e Peoseenavesneves m ﬁm . $§ 3@

. Ly .l s
Nem 23 thems A XX NN XN ERENEEEPE -15572 017859 .16632
Nﬁm 50 thez'ms [ EENE NN Y REFEFEEYEY -1‘&382 .16669
O'V'er 75 thems -oo---no-vcccnvooco ou922 -17209

Schedule : G~7N

Present PTo sed  Authorized
First 2 ThermS ceeccecoevevessass Bi.B9804 EI‘EZOI‘S ~ 31,9198

. - Fllsrd
Nem 23 thems Sveresvosevsssecaans .16112 0183% .17696
Next 50 therms ceecccercesveevas .15512 17799 .17696 .
Over 75 th?m*,-""" -.ooacooott .16512 o18799 .17696'




A.55509, 55510 kw/vg

Schedule ‘G=11N - .
Present Propoged Authorized
First 2 thems S GoPrPETRASRSTEIDPESS ‘t_} m-%m -—§2-34784
Next 23 thems LA N X N N EW N W NN NN NN 017312 .19599 017696
Nem 50 thems ".-...’0.‘...... -16232 -18519 .17696
Over 75 thems ....- emssscssssne «17232 19519 .17696

Schedule G-12N
, Present Pro d  Authorized
FAPSL 2 THOTDS seveeeeneenennns SETOEL SOTLTIE ST TR

Nem 23 thems Tessswssvesanvare 018052 020329
Nem 50 thems [ ER RN R NENFFYFR YN Y] -16692 018979 : 4
Ove!.‘ 75 thems movsesemsvenes 017692 -19979 ' ) -17696

Schedule G—lZN

Present 0 AuthoE%zed
FiI‘ST' 2 thems L O O N B A N N W .53-:%%

Nem 23 thems IE R R R RN ERE RN N N - 011 20079
Nem 50thems soNneessvansesNrTe 018032 -20319 17999
over 75 thems ------- ssoavrsverve .19032 -21319 - 18999

Results of Operations

Page 1 of Appendix B and Appendix C to this decision shows
for the electric and gas operations, respectively, PGXE's ordiginal
1976 estimated results of operations (Column A), the staff's final
1976 estimated results of operations (Column B), PGEE's final 1976
estimated results of operations (Column C), and the dollar differences
between PGLE and the staff (Column D). Notes on the following pages
of each of the two appendices describe the differences by accounts.
Page 7 of Appendix B shows PGEE's electric CPUC jurisdictional results
of operations for the 1976 test vear. Both PGZE and the staff
estimated electric results of operations on a total electric System
basis and then separated those portions of the total electric system
results of operations which provide electric service subject o the




A.55509, 55510 kw/vg

Jurisdiction of the CPUC from those subject to the jurisdiction of the
FPC. There is no dispute concerning this allocation. It is the
CPUC jurdsdictional results of operations shown on page 7 of Appendix3
that provide <the basis for the proposed electric rate increase.

The rates of return which PGEE now estimates will be achieved
by its electric and gas operations, as shown in Appendices B and C,
are higher than the rates of return that PGXE estimated at present
rates in 1ts amended applications because changes occurred between the
filing of the amended applications and the conclusion of hearings.

For example, when the amended applications were £iled Diablo Unit 1
was expected to beccme operative on August 1, 19765 and it was
included irn rate base on that basis. Now PGEE recognizes that
Diablo Unit 1 may well not be operative during the 1976 test year
and as a consequence has excluded it from the test year. The
intervening period has also provided more recent data that has
resulted in revised estimates. PGZE has accepted certain staff
estimates in order to eliminate issues. As a consequence, lesser
revenue increases than PGZE originally anticipated would be required
for the electric and gas operations to provide PGLE with the 10.1
percent rate of returp, with its corresponding 15 percent rate of
return on common equity, that PGZE advocates as a fair and reasonable
rate of return on a 1976 test year basis.

On the basis of PGXE's present electric and gas results of
operations, PG&E would require a 23..4 percent increase excluding fuel
clause revenue of $260,733,000 in annual electric CPUC jurisdictiomal
revenues to be able to earn a°10.l1 percent rate of return iustead of
the $341,798,000 reflected ia the amended application and a' 7.8
percent increase of $96,781,000 in annual gas revenues instead of the
$124,013,000 reflected in the amended application. It should be. = .
noted that the significant decrease in electric revenues and
production expenses shown in Appendix B, pages 1 and 7,. in going.-




A.55509, 55510 kw/vg

from Column A to Column C, results primarily from the inclusion of
fuel cost adjustment revenues and expenses in Column A and theix
elimination in Column C in accordance with Commission Decision

No. 85731 authorizing an energy cost adjustment clause.

Issues

The issues that exist between PGEE and s%aff pow appear
o be in the following areas:

Rate of Return (Electric and Gas)

Administrative and Genmeral Expense (Electric and Gas)

Customer Accounts Expense (Electric and Gas)

Sales Expense (Electric and Gas)

Production Expense (Electric)

Distribution Expense (Electric)

Distribution Expense (Gas)

Transmission Expense (Gas)

Construction Work in Progress in Rate Base
(Electric and Gas)

Based upon direct presentations, the only issue between
PG&E and third parties is that raised by the U.S. Govt. witness who
estimated higher electric sales to various classes of customers with
correspondingly higher revenues. ‘

These issues will each be considered hereinafter.
Rate of Return

Exhibits and testimony relating to rate of return were
Presented by two witnesses. PG&E's financial vice-president urged
the adoption of a 10.10 percent rate of return. A staff member of
the Finance and Accounts Division recommended a return in the range
of 8.90 percent to 9.20 percent and specifically chose 9.00 percent
for the purpose of setting rates. Their estimates of capital
Structure and imbedded costs of senior securities for the 1976 test
year varied slightly but the conclusions of each witness as to the




®. ®

CR55509, 55510 kw

appropriate earnings allowance for common equity differed significantly
as illustrated in the following summary:

Company Sraff

Capital Weighted Capital Weighted
Ratios Cost Total Ratios Cost Total

Long=term debt 50.16% 7. 15% 3. 59% 50.00%6 7.0L% 3.52%
Preferred Stock 12.42 7.26 12.97 7-2L L

Common Equity 37.4< 15.00 5.6 37-03  12.26 4.5k
Total 100.00 10.20 100. 00 9.00

The applicant's original estimates of outstanding debt at
the end of 1976 providel for two bond issues, one a $175 million
issue in mid-year and another $200 million sale later in the year,
both at a cost of 10.02 percent. Estimates of additional preferred
stock Issues included an aggregate par value of $75 million in 1975
at 10.50 percent and $75 nillion in 1976 at 10.00 percent.

Using more current information, the staff estimated that
$350 million of new bonds would be sold at an average cost of 9.12
percent and $187.5 million of preferred stock would be issued at an
average cost of 9.49 percent. The actual average cost of the new
preferred was 9.72 percent, thus increasing the imbedded cost of
outstanding preferred stock to 7.30 percent éompared to the origiral
estimate of 7.2 percent. The staff's common equity ratio is
slightly below the applicant's because the staff’s estimate of net
income retained in 1976 is about 341 million lower.

Recognizing that long-term interest rates for securities
similar in quality to PG&E have been generally fluctuating between
9.00 percent and 10.00 percent and considering the changes which have
occurred in the cost and mix of securities already sold and to be
issued later in the year, we will adopt the staff's capital structure,
© dncluding ocutstanding debt and preferred stock at respective costs
of 7.0L percent and 7.30 percent, respectively.

-23-




-

£-55509, 55510 lo

. Throughout these procecdings, PGZE has emphasized the
necessity of preventing further impairment of its fimancial integrity,
poini'.ing to recent downgradings of its Senior securities by ope of
the ratn.ng agencies. Applicant's rate of return witness testifi ed
that the gz-a.ntin.g of a 10.10 percent rate of return would provide the -
mindmur coverage needed to hold its bond and preferred stock ratings
at present levels, stating that interest coverage after income taxes
for PG&E's bonds would be 2.81 times and that combined interest and
preferred dividend coverage would be 2.25 times. The related
allowance for common equity would be 15.00 percent, a return comsidered
vital by the witness in order t0 raise the market price of the PGE
coxmon Stock to a level equivalent to or above book value and to
prevent a further deterioration of the applicant's firnancial position.

In support of his recommendation, the witness limited his
comparisons with other utilities principally to yields of new Aa-rated
bond issues and new AA-rated preferred stock issues during 1974 and
1975. He summarized downgradings of senior securities experienced
by £ifty of the largest electric and combination utilities for the
1970-75 period, and he presented data on common equity returns
realized by the fifty largest utilities and fifty industrial ccampanies
for the years 1968 through 197L. The witness referred to the
increasing magnitude of capital requirements which for the year 1974
amounted to $980 million compared to a figure of $27L million in 196L,
pointing out that 60 percent of suck requirements were internally
generated in 1964 compared to 33 percent im 1974. According to
company estimates, capital requirements for 1975 and 1976 will total
$1.6 billion and 41 percent of that sum will be obtained frem intermal
sources; the remainder, of course, must be obtained from external
sources through sales of additional bonds and equity Securities. To
attract the necessary capital at reasonable costs and to. compensate its
investors for the risks assumed, the applicant urges the Commission ©o
grant its request for a 10.10 percent rate of return.

24




A.55509, 55510 kw

A supplemental exhibit and testimony were introduced dy )
PG&E’'s rate of return witness regarding the substantial gains realized
in past years on the purchase of longer-lived deep discount bonds
for the purpose of satisfying sinking fund requirements. The gains
are non—-¢ash ir nature and although cash flow is not improved upon
their realization, PGXE's earnings per share are increased and a
portion of its debt is, in effect, transferred to common equity.
Because maturing boads will be refunded in varying amounts anmually
over the next tem years and in view of existing pressures on external
financing, the witness testified that PGEE's future policy will be
to purchase those bonds maturing in the near future in order to
reduce immediate refunding obligations. As a result of this change
in policy, the witness anticipated that gains on reacquired bonds would
decline from $15 million realized in 1975 to $5 million by 1977;
thereafter, he expects such gains would be eliminated depending on
the level of interest rates and market availability of specific issues.
An exhibit and testimony pertaining %o credit ratings and
capital markets were submitted on behalf of PGEE by a vice-president
of Kidder, Peabody & Co., Inc. for the purpose of demonstrating the
impact on ratepayers of bond downgradings. The witness presented
cost of money calculations assuming various coverages required to
maintain given levels of bond ratings, indicatizng that as quality
declines the cost of bonds increases as the debt ratio expands and
the ¢ost of equity, particularly common Stock, rises because of the
preponderance of fixed charge securities in the capital structure.
He concluded that a downrating of PG&E's bonds to an A level would
" benefit ratepayers for a few years but would eventually increase their
bills over the long run. We are not satisfied that the assumptions
of the study leading to this conclusion are entirely valid. This is
the first study presented to us of the popular concept that high
bond ratings automatically result in lower costs to ratepayers. This
subject merits further study in depth.

<25~




A.55509, 55510 kw

His exhibit summarizes the changes which occurred in the
financing plans of many utilities during the chaotic days of 1977
and analyzes the numerous downgradings since 1970, citing some of the
reasons mentioned by the rating agencies. The witness also presented
comparisons of dbond yields and market-tc~book relationships of
selected utility common stocks and endeavored to demonstoite
nathematically that PGEE required at least a 15.20 percent return o
common equity in order to produce a market price equivalent to
125 percent of dook value.

The staff's rate of return witness presented, among Other
;hings, comparisons of PGEE's operating results with five-year averages
experienced during 1970~74 by thirty utilities classified in groups
of ten by combination companies, electric utilities, and gas
distributors. The 12.26 percent return derived from his recommendation
would provide a coverage after income taxes of 2.56 times for interest
on debt and a combined coverage of 2.02 times including divideads on
preferred stock. The witness testified that his recommendation is
not predicated on the coverages purportedly required to maintain the
applicant’s bond ratings; rather, his reccmmendation embraces the
principle of fairmess in the treatment accorded to consumers after
giving consideration to the cost of capital. According to the witness,
PGEE's objective of keeping its dedbt ratio close to 50 percent is a
prudent one, notwithstanding the higher costs associated with selling
more equity because t00 much debt could make the company more
vulnerable to unforeseen changes in the economic ¢ycle. He would
view a downgrading of PG&E's bonds as serious but not necessarily
indicative that the company's financial position would be in jeopardy.

The staff witness testified that the applicant is a
financially strong, a well-managed and an aggressive utility, pointing
out that during the ten years ended in 1974, the applicant has
realized moderate growth in earnings and book value despite the many
economic problems encountered. Over the ter-year period, PG&E's book

-26~




A.55509, 55510 iw

value increased by 3973 million, one quarter of which was obtained
from the sale of common Stock; earnings available to common equity
totaled $1.6 billion; dividends paid to common shareholders amounted
1o about $928 million; and the volume of externmal financing aggregated
$2.6 billion in 2 period when PGXE's common equity return ranged
between 10.22 percent and 12.06 percent, averaging ll.26 percent for
the ten years. Thus, the staff witness concluded that his recommended
return of 12.26 percent f£or common equity would be sufficient o
assure continued confidence in PGEE's financial integrity, thereby
enabling the applicant to maintain its credit and attract capital.

In Decision No. 84902, the Commission generally discussed
the provisions of PG&E's bond indenture and the relatiorship %o gains
realized on bonds reacquired to setisfy sizking fund requirements.

The decision continued the policy of recognizing such gains as other
income but the staff was directed to study the matter further and to
present recommendations on proper regulatory treatment of this item.

Several altermatives were considered by the staff witness in
these proceedings; ome was amortization of the gains over the
remaining life of the various series of outstanding bonds affected
by sinking fund retirements. Under this method the gains previously
recorded as other income would be reclassified as deferred credits
o be amortized anmually by credits to interest expense, thus lowering
the imbedded cost of debt. The effect would be a disallowance of a
portion of c¢ash interest payments on debt previously authorized by
the Commission. ‘

Inclusion of the gains in operating revenues was another
alternative which, in the opinion of the staff witness, would further
aggravate the company's cash flow problem because the gains do not
generate any cash. The witness also considered the alternative of
reducing rate base by the amount of gains realized and concluded that
this method would also have a negative effect on cash flow dbut %o
a lesser extent.




A.55509, A.SSA Alt,-BAT-vg : .

All of these alternmatives would reduce current-year net
income; similarly, the company's common equity would be reduced by the
amount of gains accumulated over a period of years and the proportion
of senior securities in the applicant's capital structure would be
increased. :

In arriving at an allowance of 12.26 percent for common
equity, the staff witness treated the gains as other income which
would be available to bolster earnings and interest coverage,and he
recommended that the Commission continue this policy. If an alter-
native treatment is chosen, the witness indicated that the return for
common equity should be increased appropriately to reflect the added
xisks associated with reduced earnings and a2 lower common equity ratio.

We can find ne basis for continuing to treat these gains
as non-operating income. The gains occur because of economic circum~
stances, not management ability. The high interest costs that create
these gains are paid by ratepayers as part of the embedded cost of
debt. The benefit should be shared by the ratepayers.

We will recognize the anticipated $10 million gain on
reacquired bonds in 1976 as deferred income and interest~free capital
to be amortized over the remaining life of the inmdividual bond issues
affected by sinking fund retirements. Similar ratemaking treatment
will be accorded to any such gains realized in.the future.

The record shows that PGLE must continue to finance a large
part of its future capital requirements with funds to be obtained
from external sources through sales of its secuxities. As previously
observed, the company'’'s plans for 1976 call for issuing $350 million
of its bonds, and it has already sold $187.5 million aggregate par
value of preferred stock at rates exceeding the embedded cost of senior
securities presently outstaﬁding. The applicant also expects to
receive about $150 million from the sale of additional common stock,
which has recently been priced at about 75 percent of book value.

The quality of IGEE's securities depends largely on the
proportion of common equity in its capital structure and the earnings
realized thereon; these factors, in turn, influence the coverage for
paysent of interest aad dividends on senior securities and the growth
potential for future earnings and dividends omn the common stock.

-28~




A.55509, 55510 kw /vl/vg *

A review of the five-year averages developed in thn' szaff's
exhibit discloses that PC&E's common esuity rasio for the 19 70~74 |
period was 35.57 percent and that the return on common equity was
1L.48 percent, resulting in an interest coverage of 2-68' ‘times. For
the year 1975, PG&E's amnual report to the Commission fndicates that
the common equity ratio was virtually the same, but the return for
common equity and interest coverage declined to 9.69 percent and 2.23
times, respectively. Based on preSent rates, the applicant estimates
that its overall rate of return for the 1976 test year will decline
further to 6.25 percent, yielding about L4.70 percent On common equity
and producing an interest coverage of L1.74 times. Thus, PGEE expresses
genuine concern about maintaining the quality of its securities and
encovraging further market acceptance of its future offerings.

We are fully cogrizant of this serious situation, but our

ultinmate judgment on the reasonadble allowance for common equity
must necessarily be texmpsred with faimncss.

It is clear fre¢m the evidence before us that PGEE's requested
return for ccmmon equity is founded dasically on broad interpretations
of returns and security ratings allegedly required by investors as
an inducement for furnishing large sums of capital in the future.
After—tax interest coverage considered 2t vital by the applicant o
sustain double A ratings for its bonds is 2.81 times compared to
2.55 times derived from the staff's recommendation. Although the
difference appears moderate, the 15.00 percent common equity allowance

requested by the company is considerably higher tham the 12.26 percent
recommendation of the staff.




Pty
/o L Cmt

A.55509, A.SSQ Alt.~BAT-vg * .

It has been ouxr experience that investors expect higher
returns on equity from flow-through utilities. We have considered
the fact that PG&E is a flow-through utility in determining the
reasonable rate of return.

The various earning comparisons and other information
considered by the witnesses in developing their recommendations are
helpful guides in finally establishing an appropriate return for
common equity in these proceedings. It is axiomatic, however, that
inflationary surges accompanied by increases in interest rates and
declines in market prices of securities are all compoments of risk
present in any investment. Notwithstanding numerous bond and
preferred stock downgradings and declines of common stock prices to
levels below book value, many utilities of PGS&E's stature have been
able to sell new security issues during times when their returns
on common equity were much less than 15.00 percent.

After considering all of the evidence, we have concluded
that a reasonable rate of return for IG&E is 9.20 percent, which
provides an allowance of 12.83 percent for common equity; interest
coverage after income taxes is 2.6l times; and combined coverage fox
interest and preferréd stock dividends 1s 2.06 times.

This authorized rate of return reflects that on a comparable
risk basis PG&E is entitled to a higher rate of return than a company
which does not flow-through its tax savings. We bave set this rate
of return at the highest point of the staff recommendation on an
interim basis only. Io the futwre, it will be our practice to require
an affirmative showing of vigorous and successful conservation efforts
for any increase in return on equity. In this case, because it is the
first in which the Commission bhas considered the relationship between
conservation efforts and rate of return, we have postponed that consid-
eration until the second phase. In view of our choice of the highest
range of the staff recommendation, we explicitly leave open the
possibility of a reduction in the rate of return depending on the
cvidence forthcoming in Phase II.

Before leaving this very important subject, we suggest to
the applicant and other Califormia utilities that the time s ripe
for more innovative thinking in regard to methods of financing
the unprecedented capital éﬁﬁenditures projected for the future.

30-31




A.55509, A.55510 vg

Estimates of Operating Expenses

PG&E and the staff differ in some of their estimates
of operating expenses common to both electric and gas operatioms,
namely, in administrative and general expense, customer accounts
expense, and sales expense. 'They also differ in their estimates of
electric production and distribution expenses, and in gas trans«
mission and distribution expenses. As shown on page 7 of Appendix 3B,
the CPUC jurisdictiomal electric operating expense issues excludzng
taxes and depreciation between PGSE and the staff amount to
$13,762,000. As shown on page 1 of Appendix C, the gas operating
expense diffexences amount to $3,051,000. PGEE wevised various of
its original estimates downward to the extent it believed justified
by later data to eliminate issues. Such revisions do not
necessarily indicate acceptance by PGSE of the staff's estimating
wmethods. Where differences still exist, IG&E argues that staff
projections should be rejected because they are based upon arbitrary
disallowances and judgments unsupported by fact or logic, znd FG&E's
estimates should be adopted because they are reasonable projections
based upon historical data and accepted estimating methods.

TURN opposes expense allowances for institutiomal
advertising, public relations, and legislative advocacy and advocates
that executive salaxies and sexrvice advertising costs be limited.
Our comsideration and decision on each of the issues will be
indicated hereinafter.

Administrative and General Expense

PGEE's 1976 test year estimates of administrative and
general expense are $75,156,000 for total system clectric operation
and $35,275,000 for gas operation. The staff estimates are lower
by $3,939,000 and $1,726,000, respectively.




A.55509, A.55510 vg

The issues between PGE&E and the staff occur in Accounts
Nos. 920, 921, 922 of Administrative and General Salaries and
Expenses; Account No. 923, Outside Services Employed; Account No. 925,
Injuries and Damages; and Account No. 930, Miscellaneous General
Expenses. We shall discuss each of these issues in the following
paragraphs.

MM&%%%MM
Accounts Nos. N ., an

The staff's estimate of Accounts Nos. 920, 921, and 922 axe
lower than PG&E's by $1,810,000 (electric) and $948,000 (gas) because
of the staff's (a) assumptions concerning the effect of PG&E's
hiring freecze (method of estimating), (b) disallowance of executive
salaries in excess of $100,000, (¢) disallowance of salaries and
expenses representing the non-lobbying functions of PGS&E's Department
of Govermmental and Public Affaixs in Sacramento and in Washington,
D.C., disallowance of 25 percent of that department's other salaries
and expenses reflecting time spent by its personnel on staff
disallowed PG&E employee programs, and disallowance of 20 percent
of the salaries and expenses of those BGS&E employees who spent time
on United Bay Area Crusade and staff disallowed public relations
programs. . _ |

Method of Estimating. From the year 1974 to 1975 PG&E
decreased the number of gemeral office employees. PGSE based its
estimates on the average growth from year 1970 through 1974. Such
a method of estimating does not reflect the change in growtha which
occurred between 1974 and 1975. This record indicates that 1975 levels
of employment will be comntinued into 1976. PGSE's argument that
"Account No. 920 does not comtain all General Office salaries™” is
not convincingly demonstrated by PGSE in this record. The investiga-




A.55509, A.55510 Alt.-DWH-vg

tion of the staff witness did not disclose support for PG&E's.
argument. We £ind the staff method of estimating general and
administrative salaries and expenses reasomable.

Executive Salaries. In Decision No. 84902 dated
September 16, 1975 the Commission disallowed executive salaries to
the extent they exceeded $100,000 per year. Based on this receat
decision the staff estimates are $88,000 less than PGSE’s. PG&E
nade an extensive,uncontroverted, presentation in support of the
reasonableness of the salaries it pays executives. We are convinced
by applicant's showing and arguments and will not adopt the staff's
adjustment of executive salaries. .

Legislative Advoeczay. Ia the discussion im Decision
No. 84902 of the issue of legislative advocacy we considered the
"legislative advocacy and nom-legislative zdvocacy" of IGE&E's
"executive representatives', or lobbyists in Washington and
Sacramento. Thereafter, we excluded allowances for legislative
advocacy in our adopted 456G expense.

In this proceeding the woxds have changed, but the tune
is the same. This time PG&E changes the phrase 'mon-legislative
advocacy'" to ''mon-lobbyirg functions' and argues that so-called
above-the-line, non-lobbying activities should not be excluded..
PGSE from its presentation and arguments apparently does not under-
stand that we will not include any allowance for legislative
advocacy or lobbying whether charged or not charged by PG&E as an
operating expense, or classified by PGSE as a lobbying or a non-
lobbying function unless PG&E demonstrates that such activities
are clearly in the interest of its customers.

The staff has excluded $163,000 as representing salaries
and expenses related to so-called non-lobbying functions. We will




4.55509, A.55510 wvg /bl

adopt the staff adjustment for legislative advocacy inasmuch as
EGSE has not demonstrated which of such activities are in the
interest of its customers.
Political Action Programs. The staff excluded $134,000
for political action and citizenship employee programs and other
activities of the Govermmental and Public Affairs Department for
waich reasonable need was not apparent. IGS&E objects in generalities
to the staff exclusion. PGE&E did not clearly demonstrate the purpose
and content of the programs it spomsors and it did not demonstrate
how the programs benefit customers. We will adopt the staff
adjustment . _
Contxibution of Emplovee Time to Charity. The staff
excluded $19,000 for full-time work by employees on the United Bay
Area Crusade. We see no distinction from the customers' viewpoint
between monies paid PGEE employees for working om such programs
and contributions made by PGS&E to such programs. We will adopt the
staff adjustment, _
' Public Relations. 1In Decision No. 84902 we said the
following on the issue of how much public relations expense should

be allowed:

". . . PGS&E is placed on notice that it shall be
the policy of this Commission henceforth to
exclude from operating expenses for rate fixing
purposes all amounts claimed for public relations
expense for which it cannot be showm:

"a. Provides normal liaison with, and channels
of communication for, representatives of
the press, radio, television, and other
nmedia.

Results in reduction of operating costs
and more efficient service to the
ratepayers.




A.55509, A.55510 vg/pi

Encourages the more efficient operation

of the utility's plant, the more efficient
use of the utility's services, or the
conservation of energy or matural resources,
or presents accurate information on the
economical purchase, maintenance, or effec-
tive use of electrical or gas appliances

or devices.

"d. Presents factual discussion of specific
tosics dealing with plant siting, safety,
and envirommental impact.

"In future proceedings involving this and other
utilities, we shall expect the utility to justify,
and our staff to verify, public relations costs in
detail and to supply, for the record, information
on each aspect of the utility's public relations
program soO that we may make judgments regaxding the
reasonableness of each activity and of appropriate
reasonable allowances."

PGEE, despite an extensive presentation and argument on
this issue, has not demonstrated that its public relations expense
does or will meet the criteria quoted above. The staff
estimates exclude $467,000 for those public relationms
expenses not meeting the criteria. We shall adopt the staff
exclusions.

Qutside Servieces Employed

The stuaff estimate of Account No. 923, Qutside Services
Employed, is $343,000 lower than PGS&E's. The total estimate provides
for continuing operations at what the staff witness considerxed to be
a reasonable operational level slightly higher thaa the 1974 xecorded
expenses. The staff eliminated allowances for types of outside
services which after analysis were determined to be duplications of
sexvices available to PG&E internally, or in-house, or were determined
to be of such nature or frequency they could be considered to be
one-time charges or expenses. PGSE presented no anal&sis of the




A.55509, A.55510 vg/bl

nature of the outside services involved or demonstration of the need
for outside assistance. The only services explained in any detail
were that of a lew firm that aided PGE&E in the defense of a libel
suit and in PG&E's recent opposition to efforts to take ovex the
power system in Berkeley. It does appear that the staff position
is well-founded in the examples examined. Certzinly PGSE has a well
staffed and competent law department,and certainly it can be
anticipated that PG&E will be infrequently defending libel suits
and condemnation actions. Even if we should conclude that such
actions are of such frequency they should be used to project estimates
of future expenses, it would not be appropriate £o cause Customers
to bear the burden of the cost of legal and political defenses
clearly only in the interest of stockholders. We will adopt the
staff estimate.

Tajuries and Damages

The staff's estimate in Account No. 925, Injuries and
Damages, is lower than PGSE’s by $1,388,000. The staff witness
assumed that workers' compensation and supplemental benefits could
be held at 1974 levels and normalized casualty payments although
these items of expense have increased every year for the past six
years. The staff basis for the lower test yeaxr estimate is that
PGSE should enforce more rigidly its safety programs and that workers'
compensation and supplemental benefits can reasomably be held to 1974
expense levels. After comsidering the following comparison of esti-
mates with the recorded totals in 1974 and 1975 of $5,611,000 and

$9,120,000, respectively, we will adopt PGSE's estimate foxr Account
No. 925: . : ,




Ae55509, A.55510 vg/bl

Year 1975 Year 1976
Start PGEE Recorded Stars. PGEE

@@ —{C) oy (N
(000*s omitted)

Workers® Compensation $LA70  $1,638 $2,064 51,470 51,889
Supplemental &0 L5 1,289 800 1,160
Other Casualty Payments ppInl 6,199 5,767 5,615 6,929

Gross Total ' Tyl e,782 9,220 7,885 9,958
Less Construction (2,25)  (2,862) (3,108)  (2,570)  (3,245)

(Red Figure)

The staff witness speaks of eliminating extraordinary
expenses but does not disclose the nature of the exclusions.

Miscellaneous General Expenses

In Account No. 930, Miscellaneous General Expenses, the
staff's estimate is lower than IGEE's by $1,176,000. The staff's
estimate is lower because it has disallowed expenses for institutional
ox informational advertising imcluding electric companies’ advertising
program (ECAP), tour expemnses, and scholarships. The ECAP advertising,
according to the staff, duplicates in substance the type of -
advertising excluded because it did not meet the Trequirements set forth
in Decision No. 84902. We are not Impressed with PG&E's efforts
to have the Commission reverse the views expressed in Decision
No. 84902 and will adopt the staff's estimate.
Customer Accounts Expense

PGSE's 1976 test year estimates for customer accounts
expense are $39,196,000 for electric and $31,032,000 for gas. The
staff estimates are lower than FGSE's by $775,000 and by $730,000,
respectively. The difference occurs in Account No. 903 and results




A.55509, A.55510 wvg

from (a) the staff's exclusion of expenses for initial new business
work, (b) the staff's exclusion of advertising expense charged to
this account, and (¢) differences in estimating procedures and (d) a
staff reduction xelated to a bulk mailing discount.

The stafﬁvs exclusion 0of expenses for Iinitial new business
contacts appears S#éed'upon the understanding that these expenses
represent little mere than the costs to PG&E'of;obtaining plans and
drawings from new customers and that the expense could be eliminated
simply by requiring new customers to bring plans and drawings to
PGSE. PGS&E's witness pointed out that 2 considerable amount of time
is spent in th2 new business area by PG&E personnel obtaining new
business requirements or data that are necessary for efficient system
0perations.' New buiiness comtacts involve more than obtaining plans
and dxawxngs from‘ﬁéw customers. This activity involves all of the
time spent by theﬁapélicable personnel from the time the initial
contact is made uatil the pexsonnel involved complete the requests
for engineering work orders and forward them to the engineering
department. During hhis period of time, field checks of jobs may
be required for load and location data and right-of-way particulars,
recessary applications and record forms must be completed, and 2
continuing liaison hetween the new customer and PG&E persomnel
on matters concerniﬂg rates, rules, and conservation maintainmed. We
are not persuaded by the staff argument that other utilities spend
less than PGS&E without a showing that similar work is mot perforzed
or is not charged to other accounts. Our adopted results will
;zcrease the staff electric estimates by $270,000 and the gas estimates
by $23O 000 for this item.

The staff further reduced this account by $l73 000 for
electric and $122,000 for gas by eliminating advertising expense
which PGSE charges to the account. As 2 basis for this exclusion
the staff {ndicated that its "perusal of the advertisements indicated




- A.55509, A.55510 vg

that more than 70 percent of the material contained in them pertained
to energy consexrvation and, therefore, is chargeable to Account No. 916,
Sales Expense''. The staff witness, however, did not include the
excluded amount in sales expense as comnservation advertising since

the $1,770,000 provided for this function appeared adequate. We wish
to encourage PG&E to increase its conservation efforts. We will

not adopt the staff adjustuments.

The staff further reduced this account to $230,000 for
electric and $290,000 for gas by using a different estimating method
from that employed by PGS&E. PGEE argues that when estimates for year
1975 are compared with the recorded expense for that year it appears
that PG&E's year 1976 estimate should be adopted. PGE&E's 1975 electric
estimate is $131,000 less than the recorded number, whereas the
staff's 1975 estimate is $303,000 below recorded. The results in
the gas department are similar: PGSE's gas estimate is $143,000
less than the recorded 1975 estimate, whereas the staff estimate is
$358,000 less. Considering other increases we have made in the
staff estimates for this account, PGEE's argument does not now appear
valid and we will adopt the staff adjustments for this iten.

Since the staff in {ts brief accepted as reasomable
PGSE"s estimate of the expense of mailing customer bills, we will
not include the staff electric adjustment of $102,000 and gas
adjustment of $88,000 for the effective date of the bulk maliling
discount.

Sales Expense

PGEE's 1976 test year estimate of sales expease is
$5,004,000 for the electric department. The staff estimate is lower
than PGSE's by $246,000, as a result of the exclusion of expenses
for curtailment contacts in Account No. 912, Demonstration and
Selling. The staff did not expect that there would be any electric




A.55509, A.S55510 wvg

cnergy curtailment during the test year 1976 or the year following.
The activities represented by this expense also include customer
originated contacts regarding rate increases and service related
problems and PG&E originated contacts regarding rates and new rate
designs. 1In 1974, for example, these activities included handling
inquiries pertaining to, and administration of, the Commission
ordered Rule 14.1, "Prohibitions and Curtailment Provisions" of PGSE's
electric rules. Based on the number of customer service and rate
inquiries during the last six months of 1975, it is estimated that
more than 90,000 similar inquiries will be made to PGE&E personnel
during 1976. PG&E agrees that curtailment inquiries bave lessened;
however, service and rate inquiries are expected to increase.

We will not adopt the staff's adjustment of sales expense.
Electric Customers. Sales. and Revenues

PG&E's data regarding electric customers, sales, and
revenues, 1974 recorded and adjusted, 1975 and 1976 estimated, appear
in Exhibit No. 6. After PGSE had filed the oxiginal application om
February 25, 1975, it subsequently filed its amended application
on October 16, 1975. Thereafter staff made its estimates for the
test year, using recorded data through October 1975 (Exhibit No. 31).
Staff arrived at estimates of electric sales and, consequently,
revenues, which were below those of the utility. PGE&E has accepted
the staff's estimates of customers, sales, and revenues. Dept. of
Defense presented testimony in support of higher test year sales
and revenues for domestic service and for small, medium, and large
light and power sexvice.

The Dept. of Defense witness testified that conservation
efforts are being abandoned by the domestic class and that domestic
class revenues will be $17,366,000 higher than that estimated by




A.55509, A.55510 vg/bl

the staff. In estimating domestic sales, the witness increased

the staff’s domestic sales estimete, which already embodies

more than 5 percent for growth over 1975, by an additional 4

percent for growth. The additional 4 percent appears to bave

been based on staff testimony that "after review of the latest data
in the residential class, the staff believes additional comservation
efforts are required by the residential customers to obtain sales
levels estimated by the staff" and that 1if the staff estimate had
been redone on April 9, 1976, the average residential use per month
per kilowatt-hour and total residemtial sales would be 4 percent
higher. TFor small light and power (Schedules A-1 through A-5) the
Dept. of Defense urges that IG&E's original estimate is more appropri-
ate than the staff's. For medium and large light and power, the
Dept. of Defense urges that amounts halfway between the PGS&E and
staff estimates be adopted.

We have reviewed carefully the testimony and ¢ross-
examination of witmesses Russell, Reed, and Kirchem. Particularly
illuminating are the trend charts of customer months, customers,
kilowatt-hours per customer, and sales contained in Exhibits 69
and 75. Such information is always helpful in evaluating the
estimates of experts based on varying assumptions. For instance,:
the domestic trend chart in Exhibit 69 clearly demonstrates that
while average number of customer montis and average customers has
steadily increased since 1971, a sharp drop in the measure of usage
(kilowatt-hour per customer month) occurred im 1973-1974 with some
recovery and leveling off in the past year. Whether this decrease
in usage is due to c¢omservation, price changes, inflation, or other
factors cannot be determined from this record. Despite the small
scale of the trend chart, the 1976 first quarter increase in domestic
use cited by Dept. of Defense In support of its estimates is apparent.




. ’ .

A.55509, A.55510 vg /bl

Nevertheless, our evaluation of the 1975 and 1976 data depicted on

the trend charts in Exhibits Nos. 69 and 75 persuades us that the staff
estimates of electric sales and revenues are reasonable and will be
adopted.

Power Plant Production Expense

IG&E's 1976 test year electric production expense estimate
is $292,322,000. The staff estimate is $1,399,000 lower than PGSE’s
as a comsequence of lower staff estimates in operation and maintenance
expenses for Potrero Gemerating Units Nos. 1 and 2 and for Kerm
Power Plant. Tbis issue appears moot by virtue of Decision No. 85731
on the energy cost adjustment. We will adopt PGSE's estimate.
Electric Distribution Expenses

PG&E's 1976 test year estimate of electric distribution
expense is $103,333,000. The staff estimate is $7,552,000 lower than
FGSE's because of lower staff estimates of Account No. 586.0, Metexr
Expenses ($3,055,000); Account No. 587.8, Radio and T.V. Interference
($66,000); Account No. 588, Miscellaneous Distribution Expenses
($1,860,000); Account No. 588.6, Distribution Maps and Recoxds
($214,000) ; Account No. 593.70, Maintenance of Line Equipment
($212,000); Account No. 593.73, Tree Trimming ($490,000); Account
No. 593.74; Vegetation Control ($72,000); and Account No. 594.0,
Maintenance of Underground Limes ($1,583,000).

Meter Expenses

The staff investigated meter expense and made cost compar-
isons with other large electric utilities in California. Analysis
of meter expenses for other utilities revealed that the amounts
requested by utilities for the test year 1976 wexe as follows:




A.55509, A.55510 vg/bl

Ueility Application No. S /Meter /Year
SDGEE. 55627 $1.56
1.62

SCE 54946 .
FGSE 55509 2.75

The table above indicates that PG&E projects meter expenses higher
than the other utilities. The staff report states that the utility
contends that the recent high expenses were caused by the cost of
conversion frowm manual record keeping to automatic data processing.
The staff maintains that the conversion ¢ost cannot be treated as a
perpetual ome, as is indicated by the utility's trending method, and
that the estimate should reflect other utilities' experience.
It is the staff’s position that the utility be allowed 2 maximum of
$1.75 per meter for the test year 1976.

PGSE has not convincingly demonstrated why its meter expenses
are reasonable. We shall adopt the staff estimate.

Radio and TV Interference

PG&E should minimize radio and TV interference from its
transmission and distribution system. The staff recommendation
would tend to decrease this sexvice to customers. We will adopt the
PGSE estimate.

Miscellaneous Distribution Expenses

The staff witness testified that miscellaneous expense
has shown a phenomenal growth between the year 1970 and projected
year 1976. The staff did not accept the utility’s trend
because this account, at its present level and nature, needed &
more rigorous analysis. The staff witness did analyze the account
and is of the opinion that, unlike other accounts, it does not
relate significantly to system growth. The utility did not offer
any plausible reason why the account has fncreased dramatically other
than to suggest labor increases. The staff witness notes that other
utilities' expenses for this account are significantly less than




A.55509, A. 55!0 vg/bl

PGEE's for the test year 1976. The staff witness is of the opinion
that liberal use of this account for imputing expenses could result
in z2buse. No convineing showing was made of the reasonableness
of the recorded expenses other than they were largely labor. What
was not demounstrated was the function of the labor recorded. We
will adopt the staff adjustment.

Distribution Maps and Records

The staff witness estimated expense of distribution maps
and records at a lower level than PGSE to reflect his opinion of the
need and the feasibility of automating the process of map updating in the
operating divisions. It appears appropriate that PG&E should review
this recommendation, timely implement it prior te the next general
rate case, or be prepared to demonstrate the reasomableness and
economy of its operations. We shall not adopt the staff adjustment
for this item at this time.

Maintenanee of Line Equipment

The staff witness testified that maintenance of line
equipment expense has shown a marked increase during the past five
years and that no plausible explanation was offered by the utility
of why the increases are significanc. The staff bas normalized
the recorded amount and tremded it. Again, PG&E has not comvincingly
demonstrated that past recorded expenses are reasonasble, essential
to public service, and representative of expenditures that necessarily
must be made in the future. We will adopt the staff estimate.

Tree Trimminz

Tree trimming is usually let out on a contract. The
staff witness recommends that the utility direct the contractor to
apply growth retardant chemicals wherever any cutting is dome,and.
perform as many small trximming jobs as possible with its own labor
force. The staff reduction in expeanses reflects the implementation




A.55509, A.55510 Vg /b1

of the above considerations. We are not prepared to require the use
of growth retardant chemicals without an adequate record on the

impact on the enviromment. We will not adopt this staff
recommendation.

Vegetation Control

Vegetation control reflects a considerable amount of work
which is usually let out on a contract basis to independent con-
tractors. In recent years, the price of these contracts has been
2oing up substantially; and, in view of the £fact that the type of
work involved is not overly specialized and could be performed by
PGSE persomnel, and of the.fact that up to 40 percent of this price
represents contractors' overhead, taxes, and profits, the staff
witness is of the opinion that this work could and should be done
more economically by PG&E persomnel. Without further study of the
staffing and economics of the proposed in-house work we are not
inclined to accept this proposed adjustment. Before the next major
rate case, PGS&E sbould make an adequate study of this staff proposal
and be prepared to justify its estimate of expense for this item.

Maintenance of Underground Lines

An analysis by the staff was made for maintenance of
underground lines and services. The amounts requested by utilities
for the test year 1976 were as follows:

Utility Application No. S/XM of UG Line/Yr.

SCE 54946 $414
SDG&E 55627 418
PGSE 55509 696

Again, PG&E's expenses are higher than the other utilities, and no
adequate explanation was offered of why this is so. ‘The staff is
of the opinion that the utility should be allowed $418 per XM of
underground, line for the test year 1976.




£.55509, A.55510 vg/bl.

At the request of PC&E the szaff witness also made the
following comparison shown in Exhibit No. 70:
: sMiles of,, = 5S¢, = Cost ¢ : : Mlesof =
Uedility = City :0G Lines s Mi. : Acct. 59L: $/Mile :3/50.Mie: Lines/Sc.Mi.:

($000)
PGEE San Francisco L54 L5.4, Ly4T72 3242 32,422 10.0

SDGEE  San Diego TLL 1000 260 SLO 3,600 7.1&
SCE  Long Beach 151 37 140 927 4,035 L35
*Traench miles.

#*An urususl system of 120v/208v
with higher average maintenance
costs than otker systems in
SCE's service ares.

PGS&E argues that the systems are not comparable. In
support of this thesis, a PGSE witness testified that one
utilizy includes empty conduit in tabulating conduit back miles
while PGEE does not. No showing was made of the magnitude of this
factor. Such generalized arguments are not persuasive when considering

differences of the magnitudes tabulated above. We will adopt the
staff estimate.

Gas Transmission Expense

PGEE's 1976 test year gas transmission expense estimate is
$19,742,000. 'The staff estimate is lower than PGSE's by $124,000.
This difference exists because of the differences between PGSE
and the staff in estimating the cxpemse in Account No. 864,
Maintenance of Compressor Equipment. PGS&E based its estimate
on a five-year historical average, whereas the staff estimated
part of the account using a seven-year historical average
and another part of the account using a tea-year historical average.
We are not persuaded by expert witnesses who support their choice of
periods by little more than "judgment'". PGE&E bas not placed in this
record the recorded data for the periods under comsideration, explained

»
-*
-
-




A.55509, A.55510 vg /bl

variations frem year to Yyeax, and convincingly demonstrated @by )
its choice is most representative of the future. It appears the

staff witness made a more detailed analysis. We shall adopt the
staff estimate.

Gas Distribution Expense

The staff estimate of gas distribution expense is lower than
PGE&E's by $471,000. The primarxy reason for the difference between
PGSE and the staff witness is the staff witness' expectation of a
reduction in the expense of maintenance as a comsequence of FGSE's
cathodic protection program. The staff relied om the 1975 recorded
decrease in expenditures for corrosion leak repairs amounting to
$485,000 and the current cathodic protection program being equal or
more than the year 1975 to support its estimate. We are reluctant to
accept the explanation for the decrease in expenditures as flowing
from PG&E's increasing the nuxber of miles of pipeline system under
cathodic protection each year. The benefits of a cathodic protection
program are spread over an extended period of time to combat the
lasidious electrolytic effects of ground currents. Without a more
definite showing, a more plausible explanation is that a change
occurred in maintenance techniques and practices. This recoxd does
not contain an adequate showing of past recorded expenses so that
we can judge the trend, nor does it include an adequate explanation
for the decrease. Nevertheless, based on 1975 recorded results,

which may most nearly reflect future operations, we shall adopt the
staff estimate.

Construction Work in Progress

In these applications PG&E proposes to include $400 million
of nonoperative construction work in progress (CWIP) in electric rate
base, $3 million of CWIP in gas rate base, and $5 million of CWIP in
common utility plant, for total additioms of $408 million to 1976 test




A.55509, A.55510 vg/bl/vg

year rate base, and to discontinue the current practice of adding an
allowance for funds used during construction (AFDC). In sﬁpport of
its proposal to include CWIP in rate base, PGE&E offered testimony
that inclusion of CWIP in rate base would (a) provide additional cash
in current carnings, (b) improve the "quality" of earnings, and

{c) reduce external finmancing requirements.

There was no disagreement between applicant and staff adbout
the benefits of including CWIP in rate base. In Exhibit No. 38 the
staff financial witness agreed that the added cash flow resulting
£xom CWIP in rate base would improve quality of earnings, reduce the
amount of fimancing requxred improve bond interest coverage, eliminate
phanton income taxes= that result from the present practice of
allocating bond interest "above and below the line", and bhelp to
maintain security ratings.

The primary question, then, is not whether inclusion of
CWIP in rate base would benefit applicant but:

(2) Whether the benefits for the utility are szgnxficant

whgn compared to the added costs for racepayers,
an

(b) Whether PG&E has demounstrated a real need
to adopt thkis method of financing.

Inclusion of $408 million of CWIP in 1976 test year rate
base at applicant’s requested rate of return of 10.1 percent would
require additional gross revenues of $87.7 million and would produce
an additional cash flow of $41.2 million for the utility. When this
additional cash flow of $41.2 million is compared with its external

2/ Phantom income taxes are allowances in utility rate proceedings

for income taxes that are never paid to state and federal
governments.




A.55509, A.55510 vg /1 /vg

financing requirements of $389 million for 1976, and $252 million for
1977, 1t is evident that inclusion of CWIP would impose a substaatial
additional burden on the customers, but that it would result in only
& minor reduction in applicant's external financing requirements;éf

Exhibit 38, Table II,shows that internally genexrated funds
as & percentage of comstruction expenditures will increase from
31.9 percent in 1975 to 38.3 in 1976, and to 56.9 in 1977 without
inclusion of CWIP in rate base. These percentages compare favorably
with internmally generated funds in immediately prior years, which
ranged from 39.9 percent in 1971 to 31.6 percent ia 1974. It is clear,
therefore, that applicant has made no convincing showing of a need
to utilize CWIP in rate base as a method of increasing internally
generated cash flow. Accordingly, applicant’s request to include
$408 million of CWIP in 1976 in test year rate base will not be
granted.

The staff offered two different suggestions for inmclusion
of CWLP in rate base if the Commission should wish to depart £from its
long-standing practice of compensating applicant for the financing
costs of plant under comstruction through an allowance for funds
during coastruction.

The Utilities Division recommended that in such circumstances
the definition of "used and useful” plant be expanded to include
distribution, gemeral,and common plant with construction periods of
less than two years, and environmentally required additioms to
production plant. 7The total dollar amount of CWIP to be included in

rate base under this alternative would be $77.6 million of electric
plant and $12.8 million of gas plant.

3/ Exhibit 38, Table V, shows that there would be less tham 2 2 pexcent
change in the centage of internally generated funds to comstrue~

tio?9$§pend1tures in 1976, 5.12 percent in 1977 and 1.14 percent




A.55509, A.55510 Alt.-BAT-vg

The Finance and Accounts Division Yecommended that if,
contrary to its recommendation, CWIP is included in :étg base for
test year 1976 to improve cash flow and interest covéfagé, that the
amount be limited to $300 millios, so as to assure that CWIP in rate
base would not exceed plant comstruction levels in fu:ufe yeérs.

The staff f£inancial witness furtber suggested that under the .
circumstances the rate of return on CWIP in rate base be limited

to the AFDC percentage that the utility otherwise would be permxcted
to capitalize, to provide incentive for applicant to complete
construction projects as expeditiously as possible.

We see no logic in a proposal to expand the definition of
"used and useful” plant to include CWIP in rate base. We agree
that 1if CWIP were to be included that the amouat should be
large enough to result in a significant reductiom in the need for
external financing. We also see mexit to the proposal to allow a
rate on CWIP somewhat less than the authorized rate of return, in
oxder to give some recognition to the difference between plant uader
construction and plant in sexrvice, and to provide added imcentive
for swift completion of construction projects. We add these remaxks
because, although applicant has not persuaded us that CWIP should
be included in rate base at this time, the sheer magnitude of
applicant's construction program may make this practice desirable
in future years.

While denying CWIP in rate base, we recognize that timely
inclusion im rate base of significant additions to plant is a subject
that is not well suited to current ratewaking procedures. Accordingly,
we propose to consider the addition of Diablo-Canyoﬁ in conjunction
with an ECAC proceeding at the proper time. We invite intexested
parties to comment as to how we might devise a procedure appropriate
for all utilities. '




£.55509, A.SS5510 wvg *

We are disturbed by this example of how various presenta-
tions of the results of operations can cause wide variations fa the
estimates of the effects of present and proposed rates and upon
which we and the courts rely to test the reasonableness of rates
charged for utility service. It is essential that results of
operations accurately reflect, to the best of all of our abilities,
what most probably will be the actual future revenues, operating
expenses, taxes, and cost of capital. This problem is always with
us in regulation,but the format and contents of the results of
operations merit intensive study.

Because of differences eamong utilities in their financial
structures, percentages of internally gezerated funds, acecess to
capital markets, and other circumstances, we do not intend To imply
that denial of CWIP in rate base for applicant at this time 1s
necessarily applicable to other utilities. ”

We recognize that with the unprecedented demands for new
capital presently confronting utilities that they are obliged to
seek new and different methods of finmancing, imcluding customer
participation in raising funds for plant comstruction. At the same
time, we have a continuing concern that because of the impact of
income taxes that proposals such as inclusion of CWIP in rate base
require more than $2 of added revenues £xom customers £or each dollax
of additional cash flow finally made available to the utility. We
urge applicant to carxefully explore all methods of customer

participation in meeting financing needs that will eliminate this
"two-to~one' tax effect.




A.55509, A.SSSL0 Alt.-BAT-vg

Accounting‘Recommendaﬁions

The staff made a number of accouwnting recommendations which
have been reviewed by 'PGSE. Exhibit No. 63 sets forth PGSE's
acceptance of the staff recommendation or counterproposals which
are acceptable to the staff. We shall require PGE&E to comply with
the accounting agreements set forth im Exhibit No. 63. |
Findings

1. A reasonable rate of return to be applied to the rate
bases of PG&E's electric departwent (Califorrnia jurisdictional)
and gas department {s 9.20 percent.

2. A 9.20 percent rate of return on that portion of PGEE's
rate base ascribed to this Commission's jurisdictionm would yield
12.83 percent on common equity and provide intexest coverage of
2.6) times aftexr inccme taxes.

3. At present rates and rates authorized herein, reasoncble
estimates of PG&E's electric department results of operations, which
the Commission adopts for the 1976 test yeaxr, axe as follows:




Ae55509, Ae55510 vg *

ADOPTED ELECTRIC RESTLTS OF OPERATION
YEAR 1976 ESTIMATED

Authorized
Preszsent Rates Rates
Total CPUC. - CPUC
F 4
Itexn Systenm Jurisdiction Jurdsdiction

(Dollars in Thousands)
Operating Revemues $L,147,691 31,113,500 $1,29,527

Operating Expenses '
Producticn 292,322 279,856 279,856
Transmission 17,080 13,427
Distridution 96,623 96,356
Customer Accounts M,710 43,761
Sales 5,004 :
Moindstrative & Gen. TR, L
Franchise Requirement 7929 T 279
Wage Adjustaent (2,460) (2,424
Depreciation 152,033 L8, 48,
Taxes Qther Than Income 103,149 99,96 99,961

Income Taxes 48,593 49,852 102,259
Total Oper. Exp. 833,639 810,207 866,168
Net, Revere 3L,052. 303,293 353,059
Rate Base 3,990,169 3,846,638 3,837,676

Rate of Return ' 7.87% 7.887 9.20%

(Red Pigure)
4. At present rates and rates authorized herein, reasonable
estimates of PGS&E's gas department results of operation, which the
Commission adopts for the 1976 test year, are as follows:




A.55509, A.55510 wvg*

ADOPTED GAS RESULTS OF OPERATION
YEAR 1976 ESTIMATED

Present Authorized
Itenm Rates Rates

‘ (Dollars in Thousands)
Operating Revenues $1,239,570 $1,310,005

Operating Expenses |
Production 922 ,454 922,454

Storage 1 968: X 968
Transmissicn 19, 618: 19, 618‘
Distxribution 50 354 50 354
Customer Acct. 33, 232 . ' 33 940
Marketing 3, 7610 : 3,610
Administrative & General 41 962 42 179
Wage Adjustment (1, 325) (1, 325)
Depreciation 47 416" 47 416-
Taxes Other Than Income 35, 7208 35, ’208
State Corp. Franchise Tax 2 590 ., 8 846 :
Federal Income Tax S 347 35, 709'-

Total Operating Expenses ‘ ' 1,162,434 1,199,977

Net Revenues 77,136 110,028
Rate ‘Base 1,200,132 1,196,016
Rate of Return 6.437% . 9.27%

(Red Figuxre)

5. The electric rate increases authorized herein will increase
electxic gross opexrating revenues in the test year by $106,027,000, or
9.5 percent, excluding fuel clause revenues.

6. The eleztric rate increases authorized herein will
increase test year electric gross operating revenues $154,706,000
less than the $260,733,000 requested by PGS&E at the conclusion of
the first phase of this proceeding.




A.55509, A.55510 vg %

7. The gas rate increases authorized herein will increase
gas gross operating revenues in the test year by $70,435,000, or
5.7 percent.

8. The gas rate increases authorized herein will increase

test year gas gross operating revenues $26,346,000 less than the
$96,781,000 requested by PGE&E at the conclusion of the first phase
of this proceeding.

9. The electric and gas rate increases authorized herein will
oroduce under test year assumptions 49 percent of the gross revenue
increase requested by PGSE at the conclusion of the £irst phase of
this proceeding and 38 percent of the gross revenue increase
requested by PGS&E with the £iling of the amended applications.

10. It is not reasonable to grant PG&E's request to include
in the electric and gas rate bases nonoperative coastruction work
in progress. .

11. It is reasonable for this interim decision to iaclude in
base rates an allowance for fuel and purchased emergy in the amount
of .408 cents per kilowatt-hour of sales, as contained in PGS&E's
Energy Cost Adjustment Clause filed in accordance with Decision
No. 85731 in Case No. 9886. Modification of base energy costs to
be included in base rates will be comsidered in the second pbase.

12. The interim increases in rates and charges authorized by
. this decision are justified and reasonable; the present rates and
charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this decision,
are, for the future, unjust and unreasonable..

13. It i{s reasonable that PGS&E comply with the staff accounting
recommendation set forth in Exhibit No. 27 and as modified by
Exhibit No. 63. |
Conclusions

1. XG&E's requests for increased electric and gas rates
should be authorized to the extent hereafter oxdered.

/




A.55509, A.S5510 vgk * %

2. PG&E shall be required to comply with staff accounting
recommendations, as modified.

INTERIM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Pacific Gas and Electric Company is authorized to file
with this Commission on or after the effective date of this order,
in conformity with the provisions of General Order No. 96-A,
revised tariff schedules with rates, charges, and conditions modified
as set forth in Appendices D, E, and F attached to this order and, on
1ot less thanthroe days' notice to the public and to the Commission,
to make the revised tariffs effective.

2. Pracific Gas and Electric Company sball comply with the
accounting recommendations as set forth in the above findings. Such
compliance shall be effected by December 31, 1976 and a report of
compliance be filed with the Commission by December 3L, 1976.

- The effective date of this order is the dare
hereof.

Dated at Sap Francisco , California, this
| day of ¥ AusneT

‘ %W%@w/




A. 55509, ss5@ b1

APPENDIX A
LIST OF APPEARANCES

Applicant: Malcolm H. Furbush, Robert Ohlbach, and Kexrmit R. Kubitz,
Attorneys at law, zor Paclfic Gas and Electxic Company.

Protestants: George R. Gilmour, Attorney at law, and Sylvia M. Siegel,
for Toward Utility Rate Normalization; N. S. Waltemspiel, for
;J(indsorlmd Mobilg Park and Russ%an Réver Gas Con:panf Oaklg.:;zd Jeffre L

. Eaney, Deputy City Attorney, for the City o > r0¥ .
VEEE_%& Contxa Costa Count:yg and G. Sarkar, for the City o
San Jose.

Interested Parties: TFrank J. Dorsey and Robert L. leslie, Attormeys
at law, for Consumer Interests of the Executive Agencles of
United States; Thomas J. Graff, Attormey at Law, for Environmental
Defenge Fund; Norman ELIlIot and Jobhn W. McClure, Attorneys at
Law, for Committee to Protect Califormia Ecomomy; Brobeck,
Phleger & Harrison, by Gordom E. Davis and Willlam H. Booth,
Attorneys at Law, for California Manufacturers Association;
William H. Edwards and William L. Knecht, Attorneys at Law, for
California Farm Buresu Federation; Thomas M. 0'Comnor, City
Attorney and Robert R. laughead, for the City and County
of San Francisco; Morrison & Foexster, by Charles R. Farr’g_x;,_g_'gi,
and Thomas R. Cochran, Attorneys at Law, £OT KCrr-Nosee uhmiled ]
Corporation; Alan Bruce, for the Town of San Anselmo; H. W. Czrmack,
for the City of Oakland; Vaughan, Paul & Lyons, by Sehd G. wyoris,
Attorney at Law, for Stuart Morshead; James F. Sorersen, IOX
Friant Water Users Associztion, North San Joaquin Watexr
Conservation District; Silver, Rosem, Fischer & Stecher, by = =
John Paul Fischer, Attorney at law, Edward Mrizek, Edward Aghjayan,
George Thacher, and Robert T. Kyle, Zor the City of Palo Algo;
Vernon Bown, Attorney at Law, zor May lst Workers Organization;
Athearn, Chandler & Hoffman, by Donald H. Maffly, Attormey at law,
for Judson Steel Corporation; Gall Ramaker, for Santa Claxa
Valley Coalition; A. A. Zavala, Attorney at law, for Department
of Consumers Affeirs; roward V. Sherry, for Air Pxoducts &
Chemicals, Inc.; Daniel J. Reed, for Department of Defeuse;
David N. Valkenaar, for the City of Caopbell; Kenneth J. Hedstrom,
for State of California Department of Water Resources; and
Carl H. Mandlexr, for himself.

Comnission Staff: Elinore C. Morgan, Attormey at law, K. K. Chew
and Donz2ld Houck.




A.55509, A.55510 vg

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS - ESTIMATED YEAR 1976
COMPARISON OF PGEE AND CPUC STAFF ESTIMATES

(000's Omitted)

PGEE

Original.
Exhibit 6
Page

Stafs
Exhivit 6L
Tadle 13-A

2nd Revision)(a

' Gross Operating Revenues

Operating Expenses
Production
Transnission
Diatriution
Customer’s Accounts
Uncollectibles
Sales
Amindistrative & General
Franchise Requirements
Wage Increase

$1,525,034 S1,147,691

707,287
17,620
104,950
40,000
3,806
2,004
75,130
9,894

290,923(a)
17,080
954781
28,42

2,531(a)
4,758
Ty 27
(a)

67580 -}
(2,460)(a)

PHE
Revised
c

$1,147,691

292,322
17,080
103,233
39,196
2,531
54004
75,156

6,580
(2,460)

PGEE Revised
Exceeds Staf?f

(2nd Revision

D)=(C)=(B
3 -

2»399(b)

7.555(.:3
7750

21;6(03
3,939(2)

Total Exp. Excluding

Taxes and Depr. 963v691 o=20,,83L

Taxes
Property
Payroll and Business
State Corp. Franchise
Federsl Income

Total Taxes
Depreciation
Total Oper. Exp.
Net for Return
Rate Base
Rate of Return

95,727

10,295

39585
(10,907)

98,700
160,348
1,222,729
202,295
Ly657,692
6.19%
(Red Figure)

89,299
11,578
40,202
155,791
152,033(a)
832,655
315,036
3,988,453(a)
7.90%

a)

:u.,ézaga) ,

538,72

89,299
11,578
12,092

- 28,016
140,985

152,033

(2753-0- (5)
12,276)(g)

(M'%}

g31,760
315,931
ly392, 731

7-19%

(295)
€95
L03,278(b)
(-7L)%




A4.55509, A.55510 vg

APPENDIX B
Page 2 of 7

(a) Modified to include (1) base cost of energy, franchises, and
uncollectibles in accordance with Energy Cost Adjustment Clause
procedures established by Advice Letter No. 536-E, effective
Ma{ L, 1976, pursuant to Decision No. 85731 dated April 27, 1976,
(2) provision for an &% percent wage increase, (3) income taxes
for 1 and 2 and for an additional amount of repair allowance
in accordance with Internal Revenue News Release IR-1580,

March 24, 1976, which increased statutory limits for repair
allowance, (4) correction for Diablo Canyon Book depreciation
exclusion, and (5) rate base for a change in deferred investment
tax credit resulting from 3. The CPUC staff has indicated it
¢oncurs with these revisions which result from circumstances
subsequent to direct and cross—-examination testimony of Company
and CPUC staff witnesses. A wage increase of 10 percent or
$16,399,000 was included by both PG&E and the CPUC staff in the
preparation of their respective estimates. The staff originally
Then made a lump sum elimination of the wage increase. With this
exhibit, 1l percent wage increase or 32,460,000 is eliminated and
the balance of 8% percent or $12,939,000 is included. Both PGEE
and staff concur ian this inclusion. PG&E has offered to its
union represented employees revised contracts which include this
& percent wage increase retroactive to January 1, 1976. The
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (IBEW)-Clerical
Unit has ratified the contract. The IBEW-Physical Unit has
rejected the Company's offer but PG&E has asked 4t to reconsider
its rejection. The Engineers and Scientists of California

(ESC) bargaining committees have not brought a contract to their
meabership for ratification. The IBEW-Physical Unit members®

and ESC members® portions at &% percent amount to $8,288,000 for
electric operation. In any event, PG&E will continue to advise
the Commission and Examiner Coffey of the status of ratification.
Each one-half percentage point change in wage increase for elec-
tric operation is equal to $408,000 and $80,000 for the IBEW-
Physical Unit and ESC Unit, respectively.

The staff maintenance and operation production expense estimate
is lower by $1,399,000. The reasons are:

(1) 81,014,000 - Potrero Power Plant Units Nos. 1 and 2
retiremext, Transcript pages 1330-1333,
2289, and 2290.

(2) $385,000 =~ Kern Power Plant to cold standby, Transeript
pages 1336-1338, 2292, and 2293.




A.55509, A.55510 wvg

APPENDIX B
Page 3 of 7

(¢) The staff's distribution expense estimate is $7,552,000 lower

than PG&E's.

The

reasons are:

(1) 83,055,000 = CPUC Account No. 586; Meter Expenses.

31,860,000 -

$212,000

$490,000

—

Reason: Difference is due to staff's
utilization of comparison with other California
utilities to estimate PG&E's expenses.

Exhibit No. 31, page 5-2.

Transcript pages 2319-2327.

CPUC Account No. 587.8; Service Complaints -
Radio and TV Interference.

Reason: Due to difference between staff
and FG4E methods of estimating.

Transcript pages 2314-2318.

CPUC Account No. 588; Miscellaneous Distribution
Expenses. -

Reason: Due to difference between staff and
PG&E methods of estimating.

Exhibit No. 31, page 5-3.

Transcript page 2327.

CPUC Account No. 588.6; Distribution Maps and

Records.

Reason: Due to difference between staff and
methods of estimating.

Exhibit No. 31, page. 5~1.

Transeript pages 2318 and 2316.

CPUC Account No. 593.70; Maintenance of Line

Equipment. .

Reason: Due to difference between staff and
methods of estimating.

Exhibit No. 31, page 5-3.

CPUC Account No. 593.73; Tree Trimming.

Reason: Due to difference between staff and
methods of estimating.

Exhibit No. 31, page 5-i.

Transcript pages 2%27-233h.

CPUC Account No. 593.74; Vegetation Control.

Reason: Due to difference between staff and
methods of estimazinf.

Transcript pages 2327-233L.




A.55509, A.55510 wvg

APPENDIX B
Page L of 7

(8) 81,583,000 - CPUC Account No. 594 (PGEZE 654); Maintenance
of Underground Lines.
Reason: Same as (1) above.
ExEI5It No. 31, page 5-2.

The stalf's customers accounts expense estimate is lower by
$775,000. The reasons are:

(1) $673,000 ~ CPUC Account 903; Customer Contracts and Orders.
$270,000 = Exclusion of expenses for initial
new business contacts.

Transcript pages 1381-83, 1733-3L, 2205.
3173,000 ~ Exclusion of advertising expense.
Transeript pages 2360-68.

$230,000 -~ Difference in estimating procedures.
Exhibit No. 31, page 6-l1.

(2) $102,000 =~ CPUC Account 903 Mailing Customer Bills.
Difference in effective date of Customer Bills
bulk mailing discount.

Transeript pages 2368-70.

The staff's sales expense estimate is $246,000 lower than PC&E's.
The reason is:

$246,000 - CPUC Account No. 912; Demomstrating and
Selling. Staff disallowed part of Marketing
Service Expense. Exhibit No. 31, page 7-2.

The staff’'s administrative and general expense estimate is
$3,939,000 lower than PG&E's. The reasons are:

(1) 81,810,000 - CPUC Accounts Nos. 920, 921, and 922; Adminis-
trative and General Salaries and Expenses.

Reasons

a. 81,233,000 -~ Due to difference between staff and PG&E
methods of estimating.
Transcript pages 690, 693, 697-708, 720-
735 y 21#65-71 -

b. $309,000 - Due to staff exclusion of Public Relations
Expenses.
Exhibit No. 31, page 8-2.
Transcript pages 2476-2481.




A.55509, A.55510 wvg

APPENDIX B
Page 5 of 7

$89,000 Due to staff exclusion of Governmental
and Public Affairs Department Expenses.
Exhibit No. 31, page 8-2.
Transcript pages 2471-2476.

$13,000 Due to staff exclusion of Sponsored
Executive Program (UBAC).
Exhibit No. 31, page 8-2.

$58,000 Due to staff exclusion of Executive
Salaries.
Transcript pages 554~558, 586-60L.

£f. $108&,000 Due to staff exclusion of Legislative
Advocacy Expenses. ~
Transceript pages 527-553, 2472, 2960-2981.

$227,000 ~ CPUC Account No. 923; Outside Services Employed.
Reasons '

a. $187,000 - Due to staff contention of duplication.
Transcript pages 2913-21.

b. $40,000 - Due to staff method of normalizing.
| Transceript pages 2913-21.

$997,000 - CPUC Account No. 925; Imjuries and Damages.
Reasons

a. $632,000 =~ Due to difference between staff and PGELE

estimating techniques for Casualty Payments.
Exhibit No. 31, page 8-3.

b. $3€5,000 -~ Due to difference in assumptions about
Workers®' Compensation payments.

Exhivit No. 31, page 8-3.
Transcript pagés 352&-32.
$905,000 ~ CPUC Account No. 930; Miscellaneous General
Expenses.

Reasons-

a. $461,000 - Due to staff exclusion of Institutional
Advertising Expenses.

Transcript pages 802, 815-6, 2479, 2938-57.

b. $77,000 ~ Due to staff exclusion of EZCAP.
Transcript pages 1847, 2478.




A.55509, A.55510 vg

APPENDIX B
Page 6 of 7

c. 870,000 - Due to staff exclusion of Schoelarships.
Transcript page 2477.

d. $297,000 - Due to staff exclusion of Imspection of
Company Projects Expenses.
Transcript pages 780, 8ll.

(g) The staff's income tax expense estimates are $2,530,000 and
' $12,276,000 for state and federal, respectively, higher than

PG&E's. The reasons are:

Bond Interest

Expense On Non-Ope.
Line 11 CWIP in Rate Base Total

Expense Deduction $13,911,000 $14,295,000 - $ 28,106,000
State Tax at 9% (3,252,000) (1,278,000) (2,530,000)
Federal Tax Deduction $12,659,000 $12,917,000 $ 25,576,000
Federal at 4E% $(6,076,000)  $(6,200,000)  $(12,276,000)

The staff’'s rate base is $403,272,000 lower than PG&E‘'s. The
reason is the staff’'s exclusion of non-operative comstruction
work in progress in Rate Base, Exhibit No. 4, page 1-5, et seq.:




A55509, A.55510 .g

APPENDIX B
Page 7 o2 7

PACIFIC CAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT -~ CPUC JURISDICTIONAL
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS = ESTIMATED YTAR 1976
COMPARISON OF PC4E AND CPUC STAFF ESTIMATES
(000's Omitted)

PG&E Staff
Originel Exhibit 61 , PGSE Revised
Exhibit 6 Table 2~A PGEE Exceeds Staf?
Page 15-L  (2nd Revision)  Revised  (2nd Revision)
(A) (B) ) (D)=(C)—~(B)
Gross Operating Revemues $1,469,515  $1,113,500 $1,113,50 $ -

Operating Expenses ‘
Procuction 671,285 277,654 278,991 1,337
Transmission 13,851 13,427 13,427 -
Distribution 3.04-,683 957511& 103)066 77 552
Customer's Accounts 39,991 38,402 39,187 775
Uncollectibles 3,806 2,531 2,53L -

Sales 5,004 4,758 5,004 226
Administrative & General 73,793 69,966 73,818 3,852
Franchise Requirements 9,782 6,468 6,458 -
Total Exp. Excluding : , \
Taxes snd Depr. 922,195 506,306 520,062 13,762
Taxes

Property 92,595 86, 556 867 556 -
Payroll and Business 10,230 11,28 1,28

State Corp. Franchise 3,834 14,683 12,221 (2,442)
Feders). Income (8,772) 4,578 29,772 (11,806)

Total Taxes 97,787 154,035 139,787  (14,248)
Depreciation 156,407  __ 148,458 148,458 -
Total Oper. Exp. 1,176,399 808,799 808,313 {ug6)
Net for Return 293,116 304,70 205,187 486
Rate Base. 4,490,149 3,864,983 412337629 388,646
Rate of Return 6.53% 7.92% 7.2%  (T0)%
(Red Figure) -




A-55509, A.55510 vg

APPENDIX C
Page L of 5

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
GAS IDEPARTMENT
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS ~ ESTIMATED YEAR 1976
COMPARISON OF PG&E AND CPUC STAFF ESTIMATES
(000"s Omitted)

At Present Rates
StafLs
Exhibit 61
Exhibit 13 Table 14-A PG&E
P 17-= 2nd Revision)(a Revised
A B (CS

$1,186,539  $1,239,570

PG&E
Original PGSE Revised
Exceeds Staf?

2nd Revision) -

D)=(C)=(B

Gross Operating Revemes
rat, 3

Production
Natuxral Gas Purchased
Natural Gas Used by
- Gas Department
Other Production
Expenses 2,286 2,286 2,286
Total Procduction 888,574 922,454 922,454

Storage. 1,976 1,968 1,968
Tronsmission 20,227 19,618 19,742
Distribution 53,448 50,354 50,825
Customer Accounts 31,750 30,302 31,032
Uncollectibles 2,372 2,490 2,490
Sales Expense 3,610 3,60 3,610
Admin. and Genl. 36,915 33,51+9‘ 35,275
Franchise Requirements 7,64 . 8,022
Wage Increase —_— _Mﬂ(a) (1,325
1,07%,0u2

Total Exp. Excluding |
Taxes and Dcpr- 19074,%

Taxes
Property
Payxroll
State Corp. Franchise
Federal Income Tax

Total. Taxes

$1,239,570 & - .

929,435
(9,267)(a)

929,435
(9,267)

895,538

1,046,516

30,829
5,209
(268)

—(g1L)
27,756

29,349 29,349
59859 5,859
5,710(a 4,305

L3,583 41,888

Depreciation
Total Oper. Exp.
Net for Retum
Rate Base

L7,L71
1,12%,73
8Ly 596
1,245,227

47,626
1,162,041

77,529
1,298,734(2)

47,436
1,163,397
76,173
1,203,431

Rate of Return 5.22% 6ol 6.33%

(Red Figure)




A.55509, A.55510 wvg

APPENDIX C
Page 2 of 5

(a) Modified to include (1) correction to natural gas used by Gas
Department, (2) provision for an &% percent wage increase,
(3) income taxes for 1 and 2 and for repair allowance treatment
consistent with the Zlectric Department, and (4) rate base for
a change in deferred investment tax credit resulting from 3.
The CPUC staff has indicated it concurs with these revisions
which result from circumstances subsequent to direc¢t and cross-
examination testimony of Company and CPUC staff witnesses. A
wage increase of 10 percent or $2,836,000 was included dy both
PG&E and the CPUC staff in the preparation of their respective
estimates. The staff originally then made 2 lump sum elimination
of the wage increase. With this exhibit, 1% perceant wage increase
or $1,325,000 is eliminated and the balance of 8% percent or
$7,511,000 is included. Both PG&E and staff concur in this
inclusion. PGEXE has offered to its union represented employees
revised contracts which include this &% percent wage increase
retroactive to January 1, 1976. The International Brotherhood
of Electrical Workers (IBEW)-Clerical Unit has ratified the
contract. The IBEW=Physical Unit has rejected the Company's
offer dbut PG&E has asked it to reconsider its rejection.
The Engineers and Scientists of Califormia (ESC) bargaining
comnittees have not brought a contract to their membership for
ratification. The IBEW=-Physical Unit members®' and ESC members®
portions at 8% percent amount to $4,466,000 for gas operation.
In any event, PG&E will continue to advise the Commission and
Examiner Coffey of the status of ratification. ZEach one~half
percentage point change in wage increase for electric operation
is equal to $220,000 and $43,000 for the IBEW-Physical Unit and
ESC unit, respectively.

The staff’s transmission expense estimate is lower by $124,000.
The reasons are:

(1) $110,000 - CPUC Account No. 864; Compressor Station
Equipment.
Staff used 7-year average and PGEE used 5~year
average for a portion of the account,
Transcript page 3414.

(2) $14,000 - CPUC Account No. 864L; Compressor Station
Equipment.
Staff used 10-year average and PGEE used a 5-year
average of a portion of the account, Transcript
page 2182-2192.




(e)

A.55509, A.55510 wvg

APPENDIX C
Page 3 of 5

The staff's distribution expense estimate is $471,000 lower than
PG&E's. The reason is:

CPUC Account No. 887; Mains-Other. ,
Reason: Due to difference between staff and PC&E methods
oI estimating, Transcript page 2204.

The staff customer accounts expense estimate is lower by
$730,000. The reasons are:

(1) $642,000 - CPUC Account 903; Customer Contract and Orders.
$230,000 ~ Exclusion of expenses for initial
new business contracts.

Transcript pages 1381-83, 1733~34, 2205.
$122,000 - Exclusion of advertising expenses.
Transcript pages 2360-68.

$290,000 -~ Difference in estimating procedures.
Exhibit No. 32, pages 7~1, 7-2.

(2) $88,000 - CPUC Account 903; Mailing Customer Bills.
Difference in effective date of customer bills
bulk mailing discount.

Transeript page 2369-~70.

The staff's administrative and general expense estimate is
81,726,000 lower than PG&E's. The reasons are:

(1) '$948,000 - CPUC Accounts Nos. 920, 921, and 922;
Administrative and General Salaries and Expenses.

Reasons

a. $65L,000 - Due to difference between staff and PG&E
methods of estimating.
Transcript pages 690, 693, 697-708,
720-735, 5~7L.

815,000 ~ Due to staff exclusion of Public Relations
Expenses.
Transcript pages 2476-2.481.

$45,000 - Due to staff exclusion of Governmental
and Pudlic Affairs Department Expenses.
Transeript pages 24L71-24L76.

$6,000 - Due to staff exclusion of Sponsored
Executives Program (UBAC).
Exhibit No. 32, page 9~2.

A




A.55509, A.55510 vg

APPENDIX C
Page &4 of 5

e. $30,000 = Due to staff exclusion of Executive

Salaries.
Transcript pages 554~558, 586-60L.

£. $55,000 -~ Due to staff exclusion of legislative

Advocacy Expenses.
Transcript pages 527-553, 2472, 2960-2981.

$116,000 - CPUC Account No. 923; Outside Services Zmployed.

Reasons

a. $96,000 - Due to staff contention of duplication.
Transcript pages 2913-21.

b. $20,000 - Due to staff method of normalizing.
Transcript pages 2013-21.

$391,000 - CPUC Account No. 925; Injuries and Damages.

Reasons

a. $248,000 - Due to difference between staff and PGEE.
estimating techniques for casualty payments.

EXhibit No. 32, page 9-3.

b. $143,000 - Due to difference in assumptions about
Workers*® Compensation payments.
Iranscript pages 2924-32.

$271,000 - CPUC Account No. 930; Miscellaneous General
Expenses. |

Reasons

a. $235,000 - Due to staff exclusion of Imstitutional

Advertising Expenses.
Transcript pages 802, 815-16, 2479, 2938-57.

b. $36,000 - Due to staff exclusion of Scholarships.
Transcript pages 695, 2477.

The staff's income tax estimates are $290,000 and $1,405,000
for state and federal, respectively, higher than PG&E's.
The reasons are:




£.55509, A.55510 vg

APPENDIX C
Page 5 of 5

dond Interest
Expense On. Nen~Op.
Line 15 CWIP in Rate Base

Expense Deduction $ 3,051,000 $165,000
State Tax at 9% (275,000) (15,000)
Federal Tax Deduction $ 2,776,000 $150,000
Federal at L8% $(1,333,000) $(72,000)

(Red Figure)

Iotal
$ 3,216,000
—(290,000)
$ 2,926,000
$(1,405,000)

The staff's rate base is 84,697,000 lower than PGLE’s. The
reason is the staff's exclusion of aon-operative construction
work in progress in rate base. Exhibit No. 11, pages 1-5,

et seq.; page 2-4, Exhibits Nos. 36, 38, and 36.




A.55509, Sgko Alto~BAT=b] -

APPEXNDIX D
Page X of 26

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT
DOMESTIC SERVICE

APPLICABILITY
No change.

TERRITORY
Within the Rate Areas of: ;
* Climatic bands are indicated by the letter in parentheses.

RATES " I D-1
Fer Meter Iar Month
Lifeline Noun-Lifeline
. Rates Rates
Cumer charge..-ll.-.......'..--.O.C.Cﬂ“..-.“ $l.” n‘”

Evergy Charge (in addition to the Customer Charge): :
Hrst m Imh; mr kwm LA XX X R FRE Y 2R FIY) .om .°m9
wer Bw kwm w w (A A XL N X R RN E L EN Y YN -01& UW.

Energy Cost Adjustmcnt, all Mr, per KWhTeerecne -00595 .00816

- Per Meter Per Month
Lifeline Non-Lifeline
Rates Rates

w:tomer w ........'...“.......“-.‘ ...... - sl.& ) ﬂ.&

Energy Charge (in addition to the Customer Charge):
First 300 kwbr; pes Kwhr Sencsesrresovsosvenenn 0220 a°u9
Over Bw mh; per mr sSsvswvSIVRESCTIITSIIVYIRSBCRSISIE .01& ' 00%89

Energy Cost Adjustment, all kwh, per Xwhr ...ee- .00595 -00816

(Continued)




A-55509, 5@ Alt.-BAT-b1

APPENDIX D
Poge 2 of 26

RATES ~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARIMENT

DOMESTIC SERVICE
- (Continued)

RATES (Comtimued) D |
Per Meter Per Month

Lifeline Non=Lireline
Rates Rates

Ctlsmer Charge b A A X X R X E TR F N WY R g L X & J $1.7° 51-70'

Energy Charge (in addition o the Customer
Charge):
ﬁmt 300 ]'Wbr, per I'CWhr sossvees roae 00230 0025&9
Energy Cost Adjustment, all Jowhr, per kuwhr. -00595 -Q0816
< Dely
Per Meter Per Month
Lifeline Non=-Lifeline
Rates Rates.
mstomer cwgc ..‘..............-........-.. sl.& m.m

Energy Charge (in addition to the Custoger
Chgges‘?rg

E‘irst m kWhr, peZ' kWhr I‘..’.l‘.-..i..l..... -0230 0025h9
OVCI' mmrp pcr I‘CWhr asacrrsrrvrssvovanas -Ol&h -02089

Energy Cost Adjustment, all kwhz, per Xwhr ... 00595 00816

=2
Per Meter Per Month :
Lifeline  Non-Lifeline
Rates Rates

Cuswmcr Charge .......l..‘....l'....-..I.-.-- $2-00 | sz-w
Energy Charge: '

Pirst m ]‘m per kwhr Srossssscsssrvrasenan -OZAO 002614.9
OVC:' m kWhI', per mhr Sovasssovosnmasaven -018&. .02089

Energy Cost Adjustment, all kwhr, per kwhr .. 00595 00816




A.55509 TG
A.55510

APPENDIX D
Page 3 of 26

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY , ELECTRIC IEPARTMENT

DOMESTIC SERVICE
(Continued)

RATES (Continued)

Erergy Cost Adjustment:

The Energy Cost Adjustment, as specified in Part B of the Freliminary

Statement, will be included in each bill for service, including bills for
Dinimum charges.

Fuel Collection Balance Adjustment:

A Fuel Collection Balance Adjustment, as specified in Part Z of the
Prelininary Statement, will be deducted from each dIll for sexrvice,
including bills for minimum charges. The Fuel Collection Balance
Adjustment amount shall be the product of the kilowatt-howrs for which
the ©ill 1s rendered. multiplied by $0.00042 per kilowatt-hour.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Annual Contract: TFor customers who use service for only part of the year
this schedule is applicable only on an annusl contract.

2. Lifeline Pates: Lifeline rates sre applicable only to separately metered
recidential usage. The Utility wmsy require the cuctomer to complete and file with
it an appropriate Declaration of Eligidility for Lifeline Rates.




A.53509 ¥
A.55510

AFPENDIL D
Page 4 of 26

RATES - PACIFIC CAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

DOMESTIC SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Comtinued)

3. Lifeline Usege: The following quantities of electricity are to be dilled
at the rates for lifeline usage:
Morthly Xwhr Allgwance
: For Climatic Bandswl
Exd Use ¥ x X 2

Basic Allowances 20 20 20 2%
Basi¢ plus Water Eeating 490 490 koo 490

Basic plus Space Eeating '
Surmer (May 1 to Oct. 31) g 2Lo 240

- 2Ly 240
Winter (Nov. 1 %o Apr. 30) 790 1,040 1,360 1,660

Basic plus Space and Water Heating
Swrmer (May 1 to Oct. 31) c Loo. 490 Loo - 490
Winter (Nov. 1 to Apr. 30) c 1,00 1,290 1,610 1,910

Non~lifelin~ )f o} 0 ¢ 0

Energy used 1n excess of the lifelipe allowances will be billed at the noa-
ifelice rates, continuing from the quantity reached by the lifeline allowance.

* Climatic Bands are descridbed in the Prelizinary Statement.
¥ Trocludes lighting, cooking and refrigeration. .

L. Seasoral Rate Changes: The lifeline allowances for space beating will
be prorated in the May and November billing periods based on the ratio of the
rumber of deys prior to May 1 and sudsequert to October 31, respectively, to the
total number of days 4in the billing period.

1/ Only the clizmatic donds applicable to a specific rate schedule would be shovn
on that schedule, i.e., Band X only will Be shown on Schedule D-1.




A55509 FG
A.55510

APPENDIY. D
Page S5 of 26

RATES = PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARIMENT

Schedvle No. DM
MULTI-FAMILY SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicable to service for domestic lighting, heating,
cooking, and single~phase power service supplied to multi-family accommodations
through one meter on a single premises. :

TERRITORY

The entire territ_ozy served.

RATES

The rate of the single family domestic zervice schedule, applicable in the
territory in which the multi-family accommodstion is located, modified as follows:

Customer Charge:
No change.
Energy Charge (in addition to the Customer Charge):

The xilowatt~hours for all dblocks shall be multiplied by the zumber of
residential dwelling unitc and/or mobile home spaces wired for service.

Drergy Cost Adjustment:

An Energy Cost Adjustment, as specificd in Part B of the Preliminary
Statement, will be ineluded in each bill for service.

Fuel Collection Balance Adjustment:

A Fuel Collection Belance Adjustment, as specified in Part B of the
Preliminary Statement, will be deducted from each bill for service, including
bills for minimum charges. The Fuel Collection Balance Adjustment amount
shell be the procduct of the ldlowatt-hours for which the »ill i3 rendered
multiplied by $0.00042 per kilowatt=hour.




A.55509 TG
A.55510

APPENDLY D
Page 6 of 26

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARIMENT

Schedule No. DM

MULTI=FAMILY SERVICE
-~ {Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Mudtiplier: Tn determinatior of the multiplier it is the responsibility
of the customer 0 advise the Utility withdn 15 days following any change in the
number of residential dwelling unitz and mobile homes wired for service.

2. Miscellaneous Loads: Miscellaneous electrical loads such as general
lighting, laundry rooms, general maintenance, and other similar. e incidentel
to the operation of the premises as o milti~family accommodation will be considered
as domestic usage. ‘

3. Non-lifeline Energy: ZIlectric energy for non-domestic enterprices such
ag rooming houses, boarding houses, dormitories, rest homes, mildtary barracks,
stores, restaurants, service stations, and otker similar establishuments will be
separately meterced and billed under the apwlicable general service schedules.

Lhe Anmual Contract: Foxr customers who use service for only part of the year,
this schedule ic applicable only on an annual contract.

5. Lileline Rates: ILifeline rates are applicable only to separately metered
residential usage. The utility may recuire the customer to complete and :t'ile with
it an anproprime Declaration of m.ig,ibﬁl:i.ty for Lifeline Rates.




A55509 TG
A.55510

APPENDIX D
Page T of 26

RATES — PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

Schedule No. DN

MULTI-FAMILY SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Cortirmed)

6. Lifeline Usage: The following quantities of electricity are 10 be billed
at the rates for lifeline usage:

Monthly Kwhr Allowance
For Climatic Bandsh*

End TUse
‘ W A .Y Z

Per Residentinl Unit

Basic Allowance 190 190 190 190
Basic plus Water Eeatding ‘. 290 390 390 390
Basic plus Space Heating

Summer (May 1 40 Oct. 31) 190 190 190 190
Winter (Nov. 1 to Apr. 30) | 5200 670 865 1,040

Basic plus Space and Water Eeating ‘- .
Swmmer EMay 1 %0 Oct. 31) 390 390 390 390

Winter (Nov. 1 to Apr. 30) 720 870 1,065 1,240
Non-lifeline o} o} 0 o)

Energy used in excess of the lifeline allowances will be billed at the
nor~lifeline rates, contimuing from the quantity reached by 4the lifeline allowarces.

* Climatic Bands are described 4n the Preliminary Statement.
%+ Includes lighting, coolding and refrigeration.

7. Seasomal Rate Changes: The lifeline allowances for space heating will e
prorated in the May and November billine perfods based on the ratio of the mumber
of days prior to May 1 and sudsecuent +o October 31, respectively, to the total

-

number of days in the billing period.

C. Three Phase Service: Three phase load will be supplied service under
this schedule for multi~family residential customers who were supplied three phase
service on a general service schedule on 1976,




%or 26

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTIRIC CQMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

Schedule No. IS
SUB-METERED MULTI-FAMILY SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

This schedule is applicadle to service for domestic lighting, beating,
cooking, and single-phase power service supplied to multi-family accommodations
through one meter on a single premises and submetered to all individual tenmants

TERRITORY

. The entire territory served.

RATES

The rate of the single family demestic service schedule, applicable iz the
territory in which the multi-family acccmmodatisn is located, lesz 10% discount
on the rates applicable to lifeline usage.

Customer Charge:

No change.
Energy Charge (in addition to the Customer Charge):

The kilowatt-hours for all blocks shall be multiplied by the numbcr
of residentisl dwelling units and/or nobile home spaces wired for service.

Energy Cost Adjustment:

An Energy Cost Adjustment, as specified in Part B of the Preliminary
Statement, will be included ia each bill for service.

Fuel Collection Balance Adjustment:

A Fuel Collection Balance Adjustmert, as specified in Part B of the
Preliminary Statement, will be deducted from each bill for service, includ-
{ag vills for minimum charges. The Fuel Collection Balance Adjustment
agount shall be the product of the kilowatt-hours for which the bill s
rendered multiplied by $0.00042 per kilowatt~hour.




A.55509 FG
A.55510

APPENDIX T
Page 9 of 26

RATES - PACIFIC CAS AXD ELECTRIC COMPANY, ZLECTRIC LEPARTMEND
Schelule Xo. DS

SUR=-METERED MULDT-FAMILY SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Mutiplier: In determination of the multiplier it is the responsivility
of the customer to advise the uwtility within 15 days following any change irn the
number of residential dwelling units and mobile homes wired for service.

2. Miscellaneous loads: Miscellaneous electrical loads such as general
lighting, laundry rooms, general maintenance, and other similar usage incidental

to the operation of the premises as a nulti-family acccmmodation will be considered
as domestic usage.

3. Non-lifeline Energy: ZIElectric energy Ior non~domestic enterprises such
as roomirng houses, bhoarding bouscs, dormitories, Test homes, military barracks,
stores, restaurants, service stations, and other similar estabdlishments will be
separately metered and billed under the apnlicable general service schedules.

L, Annued Contract: For customers who use service for only part of tke
year, this schedule 4= applicable only on an annual contract.

5. Lifeline Rates: Lifeline rates are applicable only to separately
metered residential usage. The utility may require the customer to complete and
f£4le with 4t an appropriete Declaration of Eligibility for Lifeline Rates.




A.55509 FG
A.55510

APPENDIL D
Page 10 of 26

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

Schedule No. DS

SUP-MSTERED MULTT-FAMILY SERVICE
(Continued)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

6. Lifeline Usage: The following quantities of electricity are to be
billed at the ratec for lifeline usage:

Monthly Xwhr Allowance
End Use Foxr Climatic Rands+*
Code W X Y Z

Per Regidential Uniﬁ _
Basic Allowancews B 2u0 2L0 2Lo 240

Basic plus Water Heating w 450 150 1&90v 0
Basic plus Space Heeting : '
Sumer (May L to Oct. 31) X 2ko 240 20 . 240
Winter (Nov. L to Apr. 20) X 790 1,0k0  L,360 1,660
cic plus Space and Vater
Heating : , L
Summer (May 1 to Oct. 31) ¢ L5o L90 L90 kg0
Winter (Nov. X %0 Apr. 30) C 1,080 1,200 1,610 1,910
Non-lifeline N 0 o] 0 0

Energy used in excess of the lifeline allowances will be billed at the

non-lifeline rates,continuing from the quantity reached by the lifeline
allowances.

% Climatic Bands are described in the Preliminary Statement.
*% Includes lighting, cooking and refrigeration.

T. Seasonel Rate Changes: The lifeline allowances for space heating will
ve prorated in the May and November billing periods based on the ratio of the
oumber of deys prior to May 1 and subsequent to October 3L, respectively, %o
the total number of days in the billing pericd.

8. (See Specisl Condition 8 on DM.)




A-55509, 5& © Alt.-BAT-bl

APPENDIX D
Page 11 of 26
RATES =~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

Applicant's electric rates, charges, and conditions are changed to the
level or extent set forth in this appendix.

SCHEDULES NOS. A=l THROUGH A-5

RATES Per Meter Per Month
: A=l A2 A=S A=l, A2

Customer Chorge.ceccesacccensceses $1.50 $1.60 $1.70 $1.80 $2.00
Fnergy Charge: '

Mrst SOOkar, PET KWl ececea 3-91 l&-ll hell el 5-91
Noxt 1,200 lahr, Per ki ewoee .61  3.8L  3.91  4uOL  Ae81
All excess, per Xwhr seeecscesecss 3ell 3.11 3.1 3.1 3.12

SCHEDULE NO. A~12

RATES ‘ Per Meter Per Month
Denmand, Charge:

First 50 kw of billing demand Or less ... $110.00
O'V'cr 50 m Of dmnd, per kw' (XN LY TR Y ¥ Y] 1092

Znergy Charge:
m 5'm mhr' mr Im vasshoowdasrer l.m%
ALl Excess kwhrs:

Pirst 100 kwhr per kw, Per KWhY ccecccnse 1.875
Next 200 Kwhx per kw, per Kwhr cecaccess 1.295
m omess, mrkm ..-......-.---....... 1-075




A55509, 5’0 Alt.-BAT-bl

APPENDIX D
Page 12 of 26

RATES = PACIFIC CAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT
SCHEDULE NO. A=13

RATES Per Meter
Demand Charge: ' Ber ¥enth

First 1,000 kw of billing demand . vosneenca $2,65.00
Over 1,000 kw of oilling demand, per kw 1.75
Energy Chaxge:

First 100 kwhr per kw, per Kwhr ... secccves 1.598¢
Next 200 kwhr per kw, per KWhYX ececcecoserasrceccs 1.138
All mess, wrm (Y X EREF YR XN LR NEN NS LENE LSRR J LN 0.938

SCHEDULE N0. A-15

RATES Per Meter
Per Month

mstomer Ch&rge-.------oo.-.-----....--Io-o--o.o-_ 30-75

Energy Ciarge: .

First 50 RWhr, per WhaTreveoacvrsanases vosme 70&
Next 2,m Xwhr, per Wi eeessssecvssccvoasne 5-62

ALl over 15,000 kwhr per meter per month:

NMrst 50 kwhr per kKw, per Kwhreeecseccsese cevan 3.92
Nem lw mhr mr }m, mr km..‘..-.......’.- 3.%
m mess, mr mhr.....'....-.?.............- 2.&‘




a-55509, o a1t.—anz-v1

APPENDIX D
Page 13 of 26

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,
SCHEDULE NO. A=16

RATES | Per Meter Per Month
Znergy Charge:

P\irst 150 kWhr, per kWhr.-.------..-.--. | 6-87¢
Ncm 150 kWhJ.‘, per kWhr--.------.- ssne L-27
m emess; wr M--.-.--—..----o..-oo 3-37

SCHEDULE X0. A-18

RATES

Demand Charge:

(a) 31.31 per kw per month of maximun demand at times other than
those specified as off-peak period, but not less than $60,000
per contract. Year.

(b) $0.33 per kw per month of maximun demand at times specified as
off-peak period in excess of (a).

Energy Charge (in addition to the Demand Charge):
Base Rate: $0.00938 per kwhr.

SCHEDULE NO. H-l

Per Meter
RATES Per Nonth

First 150 kwhr, Per KWAY ececcvscccncecovcnnces 7478
Next °5O kwhr, per KWAT ecesccvssccccncrsovacs 3-27




n.55509, Ao Mtz

APPENDIX D
Page 14 of 26

RATES — PACIFIC GAS-AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ZLECTAIC DEPARTMENT
SCHEDULE NO. P-1 )

Rate per Kwhr for Monthly Consumption of
RATES lst 50  Next 50 Next 150 Over 250
A - Monthly Basis: Kuhr/8p  Kwhr/Hp KwM/HL‘ le?;'/Hb
Energy Charge: |
Cormected Hp

§

2- 9.9bp 7.07¢ 3.97¢ 2472 -~ 2.07¢
10 - 2.9 b‘P 6-37 3-87 i 2-27"_ : 2-07 ’
25 hp and over 537 3-57  2.17° 1.97

SCHEDULE NO. P=3

RATES Rate per Xwhr for Monthly Consumption
—— per Kw of Billing Demand
First 100 Next 100 Next 100 ALl over 300
Billing Demand Kwhxe Kwhr Kwhr Xwhr
Kw . ~per Kw per Kw  per Kw _ mer Tw

0=-1C $0.0513 30.0283 $0.0213 $0.0193.
19 - 37 0.0463 0.0253 0.0193 0.0183
38 - 74 0.0433 . 0.0223 0.0193 0.0263
75 and over. 0.0373 0.0203  0.0183 0.0153




R55509, SPRLO ALt.=BAT-bl

APPENDIX D
Page 15 of 26

RATES ~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT
SCHEDULE NO. P=5

Rate per Kwhr Zor Monthly Consumption of
RATES TNrst 50 Next 50 Next 150 ALL over

. Kwhr kwhr  kwar  kwho
Eaergy Charge: "perhp per hp _per hn  per hp

Connected Load in Hp

2- 9.9 $0.08,7 $0.0477 $0.0307  $0.0237,
10 - 24.9: 0.0747 - 0.0287  0.0237
50 = 99.9 0.0567  0.0407 0.0267 . 0.0207

100 and over 0.0507 - 0.0237 0.0197

SSHEDULE NO. PwbO

RATES Rate per Kwhr for Mcnt&LCoamvtﬁ.on of
' First 50 Next 50 Next 150 ALl over
Enexgy Charge: Kby wbr b 250 ke
Connected Load in Hp. _perhp  perhp _perhp  perho

5—- 9.9 0.0567 0.0357 0.047  0.0207
10 - 2.9 0.0527  0.0337 0.0227  0.0207
25 « L9.9 0.0L57 0.0297 0.0247. 0.0197
0 - 99.9 0.0437 0.0287 .07 . 0.0197

100 and over 0.0l17 0.0277  0.027 0.0197




A-55509, 5QI-0 Alt.-BAT-bL

APPENDIX D
Page 16 of 26

RATES « PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

SCHEDOLE 0. P-8
Electric Rate T Per Meter
Demand Charge: Per Month

First 1,000 kw of billing demand ceceeeesccccscccass .o 32,465.00

Over 1,000 kw of billing demand, per kw 1.75
Energy Charge (in addition 1o the Demand Charge):

First 100 kwhr per kw of billing demand, per kwhr ... 3$0.01590

Next 200 kwhr per kw of billing demand, per Jwhr ... 0.011328
m omc”, mr km ..-.............-.-.-........'... O‘W

SCHEDULE NO. PA~l

RATES ‘
A - Connected Load Sasis
B - Maxdmum Demand Basis

Connected Load in hp
or ' :
Billing Demand in kw Monthly Service Charge

2= L9 $ 0.00 plus $0.82 per hp or kw

5= 1.9 0.55 plus 0.7 per hp or kw

50 - 99.9 6.80 plus 0.55 per hp or kw
100 - 249.9 8.80 plus Q.53 per hp or kw
250 - L99.9 16.30 plus 0.50 per hp.or kw
500 and over 3130 plus Q.47 per hp or kw




A.55509, ﬁo ALt .=BAT=DL

APPENDIX D
Page 17 of 26

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARIMENT

SCHEDULE MO. PA-1 (Continued)

Energy Charge in Addition to the Service Charge
RATES (Contimed) ' Rate per kwhr per hp or kw per Year

Connected Load in hp First Next ALl over
or 1,000 kwhr 1,000 kwhr 2,000 kwhr
Billing Demand in kw per ho or kw per hp or kw per W» or kw

2= LS $0.023% $0.0L49 20.0105
5 - 1L.9 0.0211 0.01LL 0.0205
15 - 16-9-9 0.0212 O-OIJJL 0-0105
50 = 99.9 0.0197 0.0LLL 0.0105
500 and over 0.0179 0.014L 0.0105:




A- 55 5091 55510 ﬂt--BAT—bl

APPENDIX D
Page 18 of 26

RATES ~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DSPARTMEM‘

SCEEDULE - NO. IS-1
RATES '

Rate Per Lamp Per Month
z sHalf-Hour
Closs : A s B tAd4ustment:
Operating Schedule ALl-Night All-Night
Nominal Lamp Rating
Incandescent Lamps

600 lumens Or 1eSS cescecceccascers $ 3.028
6,% lumem ewsessssresssssnenanane 70983
lo,m lum essevesscnsasrasssavsas 100%9

Mexrcury Vapor Lamps
Average
Initial
Watts Lumens

lm 3,5% (LI RN Y PR YR N RN T2 N
175 7,5m L Y Y Y Y Y P Y Y YY)
250 u,m s ssossesssneenEsaDEsse
1000 Z.,m Ssamsvsccsvvonsnendinse
700 37,000 SssmscosrsscsRsERIRIVR RS
lywo 57,000 LI P Y P R Y Y TR Y Y

High Pressure
Sodium Vapor Lamps
Aversge
Lamp = Inditial
Watts Lumens

250 ' ' csssvesnssnscvss

m m Sssabadrdisossobesascvsnesnae




A.55509, 55510 Alt.-BAT-bl

APPENDIX D
Page 19 of 26

RATES =~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT
SCEEDULE NO. LS-2

RATES

Hate per Lamp e Mrmth

B
.Utd.lity supplies: Utility supplies the
: the energy :energy, switching®,
:energy and: switching®, and: and meintenance Half-Hour
:switching*:maintenance ser-: service for entire :Adjustment
: service : vice for lamps : system including =
: only : and glasswore :lamps and glassware : A : B or C

Al-Night  All-Night ALL-Night

Utility

:
8
g

LA LT N LI TR O T I B ] )

Class
Operating Schedule .

Nominal Lamp Rating:
Incandescent Lamps :
1,000 lumens or less $ 1.072

$ 1.707 $ 2.145 $0.025 $0.0L3

2,500 lumens
4,000 lumens
6,000 lumens
10,000 lumens
15,000 lumens

Low Pressure
Sodium Vapor Lamps
10,000 lumens

High Pressure
Sodiuzm Vapor Lamps
Average
Lanp Initial
Watts Lumens

250 25,500
4O 46,000
Metal Halide Lamps

Average

- Indtial
. Lumens

20,000
90,000

2,280
3e482
4695
6.999
9.547

3.025

5284
12.310

3.047
4203
5517
7.920
10.5¢68

3485
L4742
6.065
8.42L
13..08L

0.055
0.092
0.126
0.189
0.265

0.067

0.124
0.33L

* Cwitheing oorvics is closed %0 pow installations.

(Contimied)

0.086

0.119
C.143
0.220

0.302




155509, 55510 @k.-BaT-oL

APPENDIX D
Page 20 of 26

RATES — PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT
SCHEDULE NO. 1S-2 (Contizmed) |

RATES (Contimued)

Rate per Lamp per Month
B : C s
Utility supplies:Utility supplies the
the energy, cemergy, switching®,:
energy and:switching®, and : and medntenance @ Half-Hour
switching*:maintenance ser-: service for emtire: Adjustment
service : vice for lamps : system including :Add to Rate
only : and plassware :lamps and glassware: A : B or C

A
Utllivy
supplies

4% 8% s Wb D

45 A% W3 B0 en 0 s WD
T I IO L L L I ] ]

Closs

Operating Schedule All-Night All-Night All-Night
Nominsl Lamp Rating: '
Mercury Vapor Lamps

' Average

Lemp  Indtial

Watts Lumens

00 3,500 $ L.826 $ 2.26L $ 2.867 $0.042 $0.057

175 7,500 2.711 3.150 3752 0.066 0.076
250 11,000 3.643 L4el9l L.793 0.087 0.103
m mﬂym 5'335 5‘%3 6-“35 00132 0.1158

# Switching service is closed to nmew installations.




A.55509, A55510 Alt.-BAT~vg

APPENDIX D
Page 21 of 26

RATES ~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARIMENT

SCHEDULE NO. 1S3
RATES

Energy Charge:
For the first 20 kw or less of comnected load:

First 150 kwhr per month per kw comnected........ secacsnsvnn
AllL eXCeSS, Per KWNT'sveresencsescrvaannccannacscresorsacnnes

For all connected load 4n .excess of the first 20 kw:

First 150 kwhr per month per kw connectod...................
m &cws, m m fFoSprrrovoadoea ‘..Il..'..'...."..‘...-.

SCHEDULE NO. I1S—4

RATES
Per Meter

Energy Charge: Per Month
For the first 20 kw or lesa of comnected load:

First 150 kwhr per month per kw connected......... cosemcnses  S.LOS0L
m ucess' wr m ............. (AR R RN NN ENNENFNEYRENERNYEFES I3 ‘olﬂ

For all comnected load in excess of the firat 20 kw:

First 150 kwhr per month per kW CONNected.....ccecocroonccns QL2
m &cesa, wr m-....-"...-'..---..-.......C.........-. ' '0151




A.55509, A.55510 Alt.-BAT—vg
APPENDIX D
Page 22 of 26

RATES ~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE NO. LS-60

RATES

Rate Per Lamp Per Month
ALl=Night Service

Norrinal Lamp Rating:

Incandescent Liumps: .
2’500 lmm-...‘.....-... ----------- sew &0033
k’m lmm..--.‘.-l-l.‘-..ﬂlll. ...... 5.m

SCHEDULE NO. 1S-61

RATES

Rate Per Lamp Per Month
AJ1-Night Serdce

A
Lamp Rating
4,000 lumens, Incandescent.... $6.002

4,000 lumens, Incandescent....

SCHEDULE NO. OL-1

RATES

175 watt mercury vaApor laMP..cescceccccass
400 watt mercury vapor lalPe...a enesccrse




APPENDIX D
Page 23 of 26

RATES - PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARE?@T

SCHEDULE NO. TC~1
s

Per Mrter

Rer Month
Service Casrge:

Tor erch Service COMNOCtiOBeeeeesenvssocees  $1.50

Zrevgy Caarge:
A:le‘, perm-o--.-l.ooaco.ntloo------ .0331

SCFEDTLE NO. S-1

RATES
Standby Charge:
First 25 kw of contract capacity, per kw $2.7L4

Next 100 kw of contract capacity, per kw 2.08
Qrer 125 Jow of contract capacity, per kw 1.64




A.55509, A.55510 Alt.-BAT-vg
APPENDIX D
Page 2L of 26

RATES = PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

SPECTAL CONTRACTS —~ SLAC & AMES

The special cont.ra.ct rates for interruptible sorvice to USAEC, Stanford
Linear Accelerator Center and NASA, Ames, Laboratory, Noffett. Field are as follows:

" Demand Charge:

%—Pe& mrmmr mmh....ll...l.....l.l..--l $l.°l
Off-Peak per kw per month....... coscecennvases . 0.33

Energy Charge :

First 300 kwhr per kw, per kwhre..... . $ .0083
A1l over 300 kwhr per kw, per KWire.cceveeass cwe L0077

Energy Component of minimum charge. -
mr Mry.ll.l.t.'.t...I.....-.l.l.'.....--l. S .mo

SPECTAL CONTRACT — BART

The special contract rates for traction, station, and miscellanecus power to
Bay Area Rapid Transit District are as follows: .

Traction Power

Station & Miscellaneous Power
Dmd p&m ................... A RN NN N NENNSN] $l.98
Energy =~ per kwhre.c.ocecvcen.. esecncen coverscnn ©0.0069

1/ SLAC enly




A.55509, A.55510 Alt.-BAT-wg

APPENDIX D
Page 25 of 26

RATES ~ PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC CCMPANY, ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT

SPECTAL CONTRACT - STREET LIGHTING SERVICE TO
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

Charges for sald service are increased by $63,000 and shall de
billed in uniform equal amounts per month, or otherwise as Applicant
and City shall hereinafter agree, to rates and charges for each size
and type of lamp for which service is furnmished, to fix rates for
like conditions of service by increasing charges by the same increase
applied to other schedulos. :

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT PART A

Revise Section 1 of Part A of the Preliminary Statement to read:
. Territory served by the Company:

The Pacific Gas and Electric Company supplies electric service
in all or portions of the forty-seven counties in the northermn
and central part of the State of California, the territory in
which each schedule is applicable being more specifically described
on the scheduwles, and as to certain areas, in Section & of Part A
of this Preliminary Statement.

The climatic bands required by Decision No. 26087 (Case No. 9928),
dated July 13, 1976, and used in the rate schedules are shown below
for each county.




A.55509 TG
A.55510

APPRNDIX D
Page 26 of 26

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT (Continued)

Elevation Range

Cownty

: Band W
: 2500 D

3end X

' 2501-4500 DD

-
-
-
-

Band X
4501-7000 DD

Alaneda
Alpize*
Amador
Butte
Calaveras
Colusa
Contra Costa
EL Dorade*
Fresao*
Glenn
Husboldt
Kern#
Kings¥*

Lake
Lagsen*
Medera*
Marin
Mariposa
Mendocino
Merced
Monterey
Napa
Nevada
Placer
Plumag*
Sacramento
San Benito
San Franciszco
San Joaquin
San Luis Obispo
San Mateo
Santa Barbarak
Santa Clars:
Santa Cruz
Sierrar
Sislkdyou*
Solano
Sonoes,
Stanislaus
Sutter
Tehama
Trinity
Tularew#
Tuolumne®
Yolo

Yuba

# Pertains to POGLE electric service ares only.

Under 1,000’
AlL

Under 1,000*

ALl

Under 3,000°
Under 3,000°
Under 3,000'
Al
AL
Under 3,000
Under 3,500'

Tnder 3,000°
Qver 1,000’
Al
Under %,000°

Under 3,500'

B

FEEE

Under 3,000'
Under 3,0007

%EEEEEEEEE

3

FEER

Under 2,500"
Under 2,000°
1,001-3,500*
Tader 3,500°
All
ALY

3,001-6,000"
3,001-"4',800"
3,001-6,000"

3,001-6,000':

3; 501'6’ SOO !

Qver 3,000'
AlL

Under 4,800
4,001-6,500"

3,501-6,000"




A.5509  FG
A.5551C

AFPPENDIX E.
Page 1L of L

GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE - BASIC ZONES

RATES

Per Meter Per Menth
G-l : G2 : G=3
: Nog=- = : Non- @ : Non-
Commodity Charge: Lifeline:lifeline:Lifeline:Lifeline:Lifeline:Lifeline:

Pirst 2 therms, or less $1.16898 $1.4008k $1.57398 $1.59584 $1.68196 $1..7038%
Next 23 therms, per therm 13919 .15012 .13919 .15012 .14339 .15u3R
Next 50 %“herms, per therm <1339 L1kS532 L1339 LLUS32 L13669 .1L762
Over 75 therms, per themm 5662 LA7696 (15662 L1696 .15662 17696

“Per Meter Der MOntihb
Gmid : G=5
: Neg- : .
Commodity Charge: Lifeline : Lifeline : Lifeline
Pirst 2 tnerms, or less $1.84398  $1.8658L  f£2.11198
Next 23 therms, per therm L7689 15862 -15539

Kext 50 therms, per therm .13889 .14982 S1L34g
Over 75 ‘herus, per therm .15662 7696 15662

Mirimum Canrge: The charge for the first two therms.

[EN I T Y




A.55509  FG .
A.55510

APPINDIX =
Page 2 oF L

GENERAL NATURAL GAS SERVICE - SUBZONZES

RATES

Per Meter Per Month
=7 ' : G=-11
¢ Noo- : s Non-
Lifeline : Lifeline : Lifeline : Lifeclire

Pirst 2 therms, or less $1.89798  $1.9198%  $2.32598  $2.34784
Next 23 therms, per themm 16079 17696 AT2T9 17696
Next 50 therms, per therm 15479 17696 .16159 17696
Over 75 therms, per therm L16479 L7696 -17199 17656

AN $% AN NN

Coamodity Charge:

“Der Neter Per Nonth
G=12 G-13
¢ Nem- 2 : Nom-
Lifeline : Lifeline : Lifeline : Lifeline

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Commodity Charxge:

First 2 therms, or less $2.70008 $2.72284 & 02198 043
Next 23 thems: per therm 18009 pt W 200?1"; $3.2o?9'

Next 50 therms, per therm 26650 17606 17999 17999
Over 75 ‘herms, ver therm 17659 -A7696 .18% | .1?933

Minizum Charge: The charge for the first two therms.




A.55509 I’

A.55510

PUBLIC QUTDOOR LIGHTING NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Per Group of
Lights Per Month
G=30

RATES

Flrst 10 lights or less $30.07
For each additioral gas light $3.01
For each cubdic foot per hour of total rated ‘

copacity for the group in excess of either

1.5 cubic feet per hour per light, or

15.0 cubic feet per kRowr for the group,

whichever iz greater

INTERRUPTYELE NATURAL GAS SCHEDULES (all)

RATES
, Per Meter
Commodity Charge: : Per Month

For all gas deliveries, per therm 17.696¢

Minimanm Chorge: The charge for the first 5,000 therms per meter per month
accumelative ancuslly. :




A.55509 X6 .

APPENDIX E
Page & of &

RESALE NATURAL GAS SERVICE

RATES

Demand Charge:

Based on the maxicsuz billing
mopth consumption, per therm,.
tirm service 9.8¢

Tor all interruptible gas
deliveries, per therm

Commoé¢ityr Charge:

To be added to the Demand
Charge: For all gas Pirst 33.7%  First 59.8% First L4.0% Pirst
deliveries, per therm of firm . of firm of Sirm 35.9% of
sales 11.673¢ sales 11.51Y sales 11.376¢ firm
sales
Over 33.7%  Over 59.0%  Over W4.0%  11.609¢
of €% of firm . of firm
sales sales sales Over
13.487¢ 13.328¢ 13.190¢ 35.9% of
$irm
Interrap-
+ible
13.249¢

Minimee Charge:

The ninimum charge shall de
the montily demand charge.




A55509 TG
A.55510

APPENDIX F
Page L of 2

RATES = PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY =~ GAS DEPARIMENT

GAS
PROPOSED ADDITION TC PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
FOR APPLICATION OF TEMPERATURE BANDS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
PART A

No. 1L - Territory Served by the Company:

The Pacific Cas and Rectric Company supplies gas service
in all or portions of thirty-seven counties in the northern
and central part of the State of Califormisz, the territory in
which each schedule is applicable being more specifically des~
¢ribed in the schedules. The Cliratic Bands required Dy
Decision No. 86087 (Case No. 9988), dated July 13, 1976, and
used in the rate schedules are shown helow for each county.




A.55509 m’o

A.55510

APPEIDIX ¥
Tage 202 2

PREUIMINARY STATEMENT (Continued)

Elevation Range
Band W Band X H Band ¥
County 2500 DD 2501-4500 DD = 450L-7000 TD

Alamedas, ALl

Amador Under 3,000' *
Butte Under 3,000° *
Calaveras Under 3,000' *
Colusa ALl

Contra Costa A1l

Fresnolt Usder 3,500

Glenn : ALY

Humbolds

Kernir Over 1,000"

Kings:*

Madezra. " Under 4,000

Marin

Mendocing

Merced

Monterey

Napa

Nevada

Placer

Sacranento

Sen Bernardino# Under 1,800°
San PBenito

Ser Francisco

San Joaguin

San Luis Obispo#

Sen Mateo

Santo Clara

Santa Cruz

Shasta’

Solano

Sonoca

Stanislaus

Sutter

Tehama, . Undexr 2,500°
Trinity Undexr 2,000
Yolo
Yubs All

R EEBEERRER

3

2,000-4,500" Over 4,500"

E

# Pertains to PCLE gas service area only.
* No gas service irn these c¢limatic bvands.




IT 4.55509,55510
D.86281

STATEMENT QF COMMISSIONER LEONARD ROSS

Subsequent t©o the signing of this décision, I
have been assigned as co-Commisslioner to this case.
I will, therefore, withhold any corment on the
interim decision, other than to indicate that I
dlssented because I ¢i4 not believe that the rate
of return question should have been decided in

the first pha@e.

%W/&

Leonard Ross
Conmis sioner :

San Francisco, Californiz

November 1, 1976




